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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid
It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our 
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee 
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you 
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority
Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
first bid received.

Placing Bids
Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you’ve finished bidding. There is no  
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate 
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the 
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at the point 
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated 
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it 
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids
Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be 

noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same 

bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring 
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.
If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please 
note thet the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a 
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.



Saleroom Notices
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are 
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot 
is offered for sale.

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations 
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty
Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the UK or EU.

Treated Gemstones
It is common practice for many gemstones to be subject to various treatments to improve their 
appearance. Sapphires and rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour and clarity, 
emeralds may be treated with oils or resin, other gemstones may be subject to treatments such as 
staining, irradiation or coating.  Jade may be bleached, polymer/resin filled or dyed, or a combina-
tion of treatments used. Bidders should be aware that, unless stated to the contrary in the catalogue 
description, it should be assumed that the gemstones may be treated.  Where reports are provided 
from gem laboratories, the opinions as to gradings and treatments of stones may differ slightly be-
tween laboratories and DNW cannot be held responsible for any discrepancies. 

Unmounted Gemstones
Please note that VAT at 20% is chargeable on the Hammer Price of unmounted gemstones, exclud-
ing diamonds, rubies, sapphires and emeralds, and relevant lots are marked with an asterisk *.

Export of Ivory
The US Government has banned the import of ivory into the USA.

Export of Other Organic Materials
Other organic materials, such as coral and tortoiseshell may be covered by CITES legislation, and 
this may or may not impact export to other countries, please see www.cites.org for more information.

Export of Watches
Please note that watches by CORUM, FRANCK MULLER, PIAGET, TUDOR AND ROLEX are subject 
to import restrictions into the USA. Please also note that in some circumstances we are unable to 
ship the watch with its strap due to certain import restrictions regarding material derived from en-
dangered or otherwise protected species.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time and 
telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment
You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh lots 
at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.

Full Terms and Conditions of Business are available to read
 in the back of this catalogue and on our website.
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British Coins from Various Properties

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Provenance: Found at Arleston (Derbyshire)

Sceatta, Primary phase, ‘Vernus’ group, disintegrated head left, VERNI around, rev. degenerate votive standard, central
annulet, 1.18g (Abamson 40 var.; N –; S 783). Very fine £60-£80

201

Archbishops of Canterbury

Provenance: Found near Petersfield (Hampshire), June 2020 (EMC 2020.0204)

Wulfred (805-32), Penny, Gp IV, Canterbury, Luning, LVNING MONETΛ, facing bust flanked by three pellets, rev. DOROBERNIA

CIVITAS in four lines, 1.30g/12h (Naismith C57.2, and same dies as C57.2e; N 238; S 890). Slightly bent at top, otherwise
good very fine with an excellent portrait, rare £5,000-£7,000

202

Kings of Mercia

Naismith records a single specimen of this type by the moneyer Winoth, from different dies and in inferior condition to the present coin

Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, London, Winoth, COENVVLF REX, m in centre, rev. VVINOD in angles of tribrach moline,
1.42g/3h (Naismith L17; N 342; S 914). Very fine, reverse better, the moneyer rare £800-£1,000

203

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Burgred (852-74), Penny, Phase IIIa, Beagstan, BEAGZTA MONETA in three lines, lunettes unbroken, 1.19g/5h (MacKay V5; N
423; S 942D). Better than very fine £300-£400

204
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205 Æthelstan I (825-45), Penny, Ipswich, Monne, EDELZTAN REX, draped bust right, rev. +MON MONE TA, in three 
lines, 1.30g/3h (Naismith E31.1; N 437; S 949). Minor edge chip, original colour and nearly extremely 
fi ne, the portrait pleasing, very rare £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: Found in West Norfolk, June 2020 (EMC 2020.0244) 



The present coin, like all of Æthelstan’s portrait pennies, 
was struck at the beginning of the monarch’s reign. Coins 
of this type are absent from the Middle Temple Hoard, 
deposited towards the end of Æthelstan’s reign c. 840, 
indicating that they had fallen out of circulation by this 
point. In terms of style and design this coin closely 
parallels pennies struck by the penultimate Mercian rulers 
at Ipswich, Ceolwulf and Beornwulf. Both kings employed 
obverse dies with stylised portraits, similar to the charming 
depiction rendered on the present coin and, amongst 
others, reverse dies with the moneyer’s name and title in 
three lines. This consistency is also seen in the moneyers, 
with Monne, Eadnoth and Eadgar all signing coins at 
Ipswich under Mercian kings and Æthelstan. In addition, 
Monne signed portrait coins at Ipswich for Beornwulf. 
The consistency in style of the portrait dies employed 
on both Beornwulf’s and Æthelstan’s coinage signed by 
Monne, and the fact that none of Æthelstan’s successors 
apparently produced coins with that name indicates that 
it was probably the same man who operated the mint for 
both kings.

It is interesting (but not unusual) that Æthelstan allowed 
a moneyer who had struck coins for his predecessor to 
continue under the new administration. As a claimant 
to the throne there was doubtless pressure on the 
new king to patronise his supporters. The position 
of moneyer was a desirable one for those qualifi ed 
for the job; moneyers were prominent members of 
society, well paid, and on occasion recipients of 
largesse directly from the king. That Monne, like 
many other Anglo-Saxon moneyers, was retained 
following a regime change indicates that the position was 
politically agnostic, with candidates selected through 
meritocracy as opposed to nepotism. 

The production of portrait coins, such as this specimen, 
was likely an important piece of propaganda for Æthelstan 

during the fi rst tentative part of his reign, granting the 
appearance of continuity with his Mercian predecessors. 
One might assume that it would be the king who dictated 
this policy, in an attempt to enhance his own royal 
legitimacy. However, it is notable that the only moneyers 
to produce portrait coinage for Æthelstan were those 
whom he chose to retain from Mercian rule following his 
accession, and that neither he during the latter part of his 
reign nor any of his successors minted portrait coinages 
again. Thus, this is potentially an example of Anglo-
Saxon moneyers having signifi cant infl uence over the 
iconography of the coins that they produced.

Naismith’s corpus records three examples of this type 
by Monne, from two obverse and three reverse dies. To 
this canon we may add three examples discovered in 
the last decade (EMC 2013.0012; 2013.0093; 2018.0106) 
and the coin sold at Spink (Auction 263, 24 September 
2019, lot 163) – all struck from different obverse dies. The 
present coin, which is seemingly only the eighth known 
example, was struck from a previously unpublished pair 
of dies. There are three other published portrait coins of 
Æthelstan signed by Monne, all with a reverse design 
consisting of a star of eight rays, and all from separate 
obverse dies (Naismith E31.2a; EMC 2012.0142; EMC 
2017.0124).

The ten portrait dies used used by Monne display a 
considerable variation in style and artistic achievement. 
There is a tendency on some dies for the bust to be 
overdecorated, with a heavy beaded diadem or multiple 
layers of thick curls of hair running around the back of the 
head. Given the keyhole nature of these images this often 
gives the portraits a lob-sided, awkward and cramped 
appearance. Thankfully, the artist responsible for the dies 
for this coin showed more restraint, resulting in an elegant 
and stylised portrait which appears highly pleasing to the 
modern eye.

Æthelstan I was the fi rst king of the independent kingdom of East Anglia which emerged following the end of 
the Mercian supremacy in 825. Written sources relating to the activities of the East Angles during the fi rst 
half of the 9th century are unfortunately lacking. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle relates that in 825 the Mercian 

King Beornwulf, after his disastrous defeat at the battle of Ellendum, against King Ecgberht of Wessex, was slain by an 
anonymous king of the East Angles. Beyond this, little is known about the East Anglian kings or their activities, with their 
identity and chronology having been reconstructed largely from numismatic sources.

www.dnw.co.uk
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British Coins from Various Properties

Eadgar (959-975)

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Penny, Two Line type [HT North-Eastern V variety], Grith, GRID MONE between three crosses, trefoil of pellets above and
below, 1.01g/12h (CTCE 47; N 741; S 1129). Rim chips, otherwise good fine £150-£180

206

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Penny, Circumscription Cross type [Southern Group], Oxford, Wulfsan, EADGAR REX ANGORV, small cross pattée, rev. PULFSAN

MO OXNA VRBIS, small cross pattée, 1.47g/9h (SCBI Ashmolean 410, same dies; SCBI BM 1078, same dies; CTCE 225; N
749; S 1135). Some small surface deposits, otherwise full and round, nearly very fine, lightly toned £700-£900

207

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, First Small Cross type, Stamford, possibly Leofgod or Leofwine, L’[———]ANF, crude bust left, three pellets in
front, 0.66g/6h (EMC 2011.0027, same obv. die; cf. BEH 3530ff; N 764; S 1143). A large fragment, fine, rare £100-£150

208

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 110 [frpm S. Hall August 2014]

Penny, CRVX type, Hertford, Beornwulf, BEORNVLF M¯O HEORT, 1.61g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen –; BEH 1306; N 770; S 1148).
Some peckmarks, otherwise very fine, the moneyer very rare £240-£300

209

Provenance: R. Amas Collection, Spink Auction 217, 26-7 June 2013, lot 410 [from Baldwin May 1989]; T. Maudlin Collection, DNW
Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 116 [from S. Mitchell September 2013]

Penny, CRVX type, Northampton, Leofstan, LEOFSTAN M¯O HAM, 1.57g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 401 var.; BEH 1256; N 770; S
1148). Some peckmarks, otherwise very fine and toned, rare £300-£400

210
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British Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 119

Penny, CRVX type, Southwark, Leofstan, LEOSTAN M¯O SVDGE, 1.41g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen –; BEH 3662; N 770; S 1148).
Cleaned, otherwise about very fine, the moneyer rare £120-£150

211

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 127 [from L. Bennett August 2012]

Penny, Long Cross type, Bath, Æthelric, ÆDELRIC MΩO BAD, 1.80g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 14; BEH 44-7; N 774; S 1151).
Good very fine, toned £200-£260

212

Provenance: Duke of Argyll Collection; St James’s Auction 4, 8 May 2006, lot 51; T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June
2019, lot 150

Penny, Long Cross type, Wallingford, Ælfric, ÆLFRIC MΩO PELIG, 1.68g/6h (BEH 3897-9; N 774; S 1151). Small crack in
centre, otherwise very fine, rare £200-£300

213

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 174 [from J. Mann July 2013]

Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Osmund, OSMVND ON LVNDENE, two annulets in rev. field, 1.37g/4h (SCBI
Copenhagen 914, same dies; Parsons, BNJ 1916, p.32; BEH 2867; N 777; S 1154). Peckmarked and of bright
appearance, otherwise very fine, rare £240-£300

214

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lincoln, Leofwine, LEOFPINE MO LIN, 1.00g/2h (Mossop pl. xxxvi, 2, same obv. die; BEH 1612; N
781; S 1157). Lightly peckmarked, otherwise very fine with light iridescent toning £200-£260

215
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British Coins from Various Properties

Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Brihtnoth, BRIHTNOD LVNDE :, ties from crown, 1.01g/9h (BEH 2048; BMC –; N 781; S
1157). Extremely fine with an attractive portrait, the variety rare [slabbed NGC MS 64] £600-£800

216

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Stamford, Osweard, OSPERD O STANFO :, 6h (BEH 3339; SCBI Copenhagen 3644-5; N 787; S
1158). Nearly extremely fine, attractive dark cabinet tone [slabbed NGC MS 63] £400-£500

217

Penny, Short Cross type, Thetford, Brunstan, RVNSTAN ON DE, 1.13g/9h (Carson 107; BEH 3520; N 790; S 1159). Good very
fine and toned, the rendering of the moneyer’s name unusual £240-£300

218

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 273

Penny, PACX type, Winchester, Godman, GODEMAN ON PI, 1.12g/6h (Winchester Mint 1472; Pagan 486, same dies;
Freeman 131; N 813; S 1171). Surface crack on obverse, otherwise very fine, very rare £240-£300

219

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Winchester, Godwine Widia, GODPINE PIDIA ON PIN, 1.24g/3h (Winchester Mint 1684; Freeman
176; N 825; S 1179). Slight crack, otherwise good fine, portrait better, struck on a full flan £200-£260

220
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Penny, Cross Pattée and Fleury type [BMC IV], Tamworth, Hireworth, 
HIREPORD ON TAM, 1.26g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2016, p.168, fi g. f, this coin; 
Danson –; BMC –; N 855; S 1261). Minor striking weakness and the 
fl an slightly wavy, otherwise good very fi ne and toned, extremely rare

£3,000-£4,000

Provenance: Elsen Auction 120 (Brussels), 15 March 2014, lot 816; 
CNG Classical Numismatic Review, 39 no.2, Summer 2014 (978938).
This coin is seemingly the only known example of BMC type IV struck 
at Tamworth  and the only coin signed with the name Hireworth in the 
entire Anglo-Norman series

221



British Coins from Various Properties

Henry I (1100-1135)

Provenance: A. Packe Collection, Sotheby Auction, 25-7 July 1921, lot 21; G.C. Drabble Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 4-6
July 1939, lot 637; B. Bird Collection, Glendining Auction, 20 November 1974, lot 287; M. Lessen Collection, Part II, DNW Auction
159, 3 July 2019, lot 387

Penny, Annulets type [BMC I], Winchester, Shirwold, SHIRPOD ON [–]INC, 1.27g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.104; Winchester
Mint 2163, this coin, recté SHIRPOD; BMC –; N 857; S 1263). Fine, reverse better, dark-toned, extremely rare [slabbed
NGC VF 30] £500-£700

222

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], Lewes, moneyer uncertain, [———]N : LEPE, 1.24g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.111; Mack
20; N 873; S 1278). Partially flat, otherwise fine £100-£150

223

Penny, Voided Cross and Stars type [BMC II], London, Godard, GODARD[––]N : LVND, 1.26g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.112; N
878; S 1280). Flan slightly ragged, otherwise nearly very fine £240-£300

224

Provenance: Found at Market Rasen (Lincolnshire), September 2018 (EMC 2018.0320).

On his second visit to the site, a freshly ploughed field, the finder, Graeme Rushton, received a signal from his metal detector and,
digging down about 6 inches, uncovered the penny. At first Mr Rushton did not recognise the coin and it was only a year later, when
he contacted the Fitzwilliam Museum, that he was alerted to the significance of his discovery.

Following the battle of Lincoln on 2 February 1141 Stephen was captured and imprisoned for six months in Bristol Castle, before an
exchange with Robert, Earl of Gloucester enabled him to be released. In 1142 Stephen and Matilda travelled to York and the coin may
have been struck to celebrate this. There are an estimated 25 examples in existence (Allen recorded 17 in his study), many of which are
damaged or fragmentary. It was minted in York in a very continental style, so likely by an engraver from Ghent (Allen, NC 2016,
p.285), or by a local artisan copying Flemish characteristics

Penny, Phase 6, Two Figure type, York, ST[–]FN[–], standing figures of Stephen and Matilda supporting sceptre, King with
distinctive open mouth, rev. cross fleurée over saltire pommée, ornaments in place of legend, 1.06g/1h (Allen, NC 2016,
dies unlisted; Mack 220; cf. BMC 261-3; N 922; S 1315). Small chip at 6 o’clock and flan slightly wavy, otherwise very
fine for issue, very rare £5,000-£10,000

225

Henry II (1154-1189)

Provenance: From a hoard said to have been found near Brussels (Belgium); with C. Subak 1984.

Dawson and Mayhew originally associated this coin with the moneyer Reiner at Norwich

Tealby coinage, Penny, class D, Canterbury, Ricard, RC[——], 1.34g/3h (Dawson and Mayhew, BNJ 1987, p.117, no.5,
this coin; N 958/9; S 1340). Very fine but partly flat £100-£120

226x
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Provenance: D. Mangakis Collection; P. Woodhead Collection, Spink Auction 75, 29 March 1990, lot 136 [from Spink 1971]; CNG
Mailbid Sale 46, 24 June 1998 (1870); Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 545.

The alteration of the reverse die is attributed to the removal of the dies from Winchester to Wilton following the fire of 1180 which
destroyed the Winchester mint (see 'The Emergency Mint of Wilton in 1180', by J.D. Brand and F. Elmore Jones, BNJ 35 [1966],
pp.116-19)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class 1a2, Wilton, RODBERT ON WIL (over WIN), dies 7/5, 1.18g/6h (SCBI Mass 166; N 962; S
1343). Minor roughness, otherwise nearly very fine and toned, very rare £400-£500

227

John (1199-1216)

Provenance: Seaby Mailbid Sale 3, 21 March 1984, (20, part); M. Lessen Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 500
[from R.D. King July 1984]

Penny, class 5b2, King’s Lynn, Willelm, WILLELM · ON · LE, 1.45g/3h (SCBI Mass 1521, same rev. die; N 970; S 1351).
Legends a trifle weak, otherwise very fine and toned with a good portrait, rare £300-£500

228

Edward III (1327-1377)

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, York, series E, mm. cross 2, 2.32g/8h (N 1166; S 1581). On a full flan, about very fine
£60-£80

229

Henry IV or Henry V

Bonhams/Vecchi Auction 2, 23-4 September 1980, lot 759; M. Lessen Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 675

Light coinage, Secondary series, Groat, class B2a, mm. pierced cross pattée with central pellet, ‘scowling’ bust, no fleurs
above crown, no mullet on breast, quatrefoils after HENRIC and POSVI, double saltires after TAS and DON, 3.52g/11h
(Stewartby p.324 [Henry IV]; Harris, BNJ 1997, p. 26, 28; N 1386; S 1762). Some pitting and obverse slightly double-
struck, otherwise good fine, reverse about very fine, rare £300-£400

230

Henry V (1413-1422)

Definitive issues, Penny, class G, London, 0.84g/6h (N 1399; S 1781). Minor edge flaws, otherwise nearly very fine
£100-£120

231

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection, Part XII, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 349

Light coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, class Va, mm. pall on obv. only, fleurs on cusps, quatrefoils by
neck, spur under TAS, 1.31g/12h (DIG –/7; B & W –; N 1590; S 2024). Fine, rare  £50-£60

232
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Henry VII (1485-1509)

Angel, type V, mm. pheon, reads AGLIE Z FR, 5.04g/11h (SCBI Schneider –; SCBI Ashmolean 57; N 1698; S 2187). Several
small cracks and scuffed on reverse, otherwise good fine £600-£800

233

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Posthumous coinage, Halfcrown, Tower, mm. k on obv. only, 1.54g/11h (SCBI Schneider –; N 1869; S 2399). Flan
slightly ragged with several minor cracks, otherwise about very fine £700-£900

234

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Halfcrown, 1551, mm. tun, galloping horse, reads HIBE’, 15.29g/2h (N 1935; S 2480). About
very fine and toned, the variety very rare £1,500-£2,000

235

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.11g/11h (N 1937; S 2482). Some old scratches, otherwise about very fine,
full round flan £150-£180

236
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Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Second issue, Half-Pound, mm. cross-crosslet, reads HIB, 5.55g/1h (Brown/Comber G6; SCBI Schneider 738; N 1982; S
2520). Slightly weak of strike, otherwise very fine, on a large round flan £4,000-£5,000

237

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. anchor (flukes to left on obv.), third horseman, 15.00g/3h (Bull 340bff; SCBI
Brooker 346; N 2211; S 2775). Good fine, reverse better, lightly toned £100-£120

238

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 3a, mm. tun, 6.00g/7h (Sharp E2/2; SCBI Brooker 507; N 2225; S 2791). Slightly
irregular flan, otherwise nearly very fine £60-£80

239

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4.3, mm. anchor (flukes to right on rev.), 5.98g/12h (Sharp F3/1; SCBI Brooker 521; N
2229; S 2796). Good very fine, lightly toned £120-£150

240

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose, horse with twisted tail, oval scroll-garnished shield, date to left of mm.,
14.80g/6h (Bull 665/43; Besly N43; SCBI Brooker 1051, same dies; N 2568; S 3076). Striking split, otherwise good very
fine or better, toned £1,200-£1,500

241
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Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Crown, 1652/1, mm. sun on obv. only, 29.89g/6h (ESC 5 [5]; N 2721; S 3214). Full and round, better than very fine but
slightly weak in centres £2,000-£2,400

242

Shilling, 1652, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.63g/8h (ESC 103 [985]; N 2724; S 3217). Better than fine, on a full flan
£150-£200

243

Oliver Cromwell

Shilling, 1658 (Lessen J28; ESC 254 [1005]; S 3228). Light wear to high points and minor surface marks on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine, attractive tone £3,000-£3,600

244

Charles II (1660-1685)

Third issue, Shilling, mm. crown, reads BRIT FR ET HIB, 5.81g/4h (ESC 307 [1017]; N 2764; S 3322). Good fine £300-£360245
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Third issue, Groat, 1.93g/1h (ESC 322 [1839]; N 2768; S 3324). On a full flan, better than very fine and toned, but
slightly weak on portrait £120-£150

246

Crown, 1671, second bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 382 [42]; S 3357). Small rim flaw at 5 o’clock, otherwise about very
fine, reverse better £400-£600

247

Crown, 1671, second bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 382 [42]; S 3357). Good fine £200-£260248

Crown, 1671, third bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 386 [43]; S 3358). Good fine £150-£180249

Crown, 1673, third bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 390 [47]; S 3358). Some minor marks, otherwise good fine £200-£260250

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

Crown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO, no stop after HIB (ESC –; cf. S 3359). Good fine and extremely rare, the
variety apparently unrecorded £300-£400

251

Crown, 1684, fourth bust (ESC 420 [67]; S 3359). Numerous edge knocks, otherwise nearly fine, reverse better
£150-£200

252

Halfcrown, 1663, first bust, edge XV, V over S in CAROLVS (ESC 440 [457A]; S 3361). About very fine, the error very rare
£300-£400

253

Halfcrown, 1676, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 471 [478]; S 3367). Good fine £120-£150254

Halfcrown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 480 [481]; S 3367). About very fine £200-£260255

Shilling, 1676, second bust, no stop after HIB (ESC 536 [1047]; S 3375). Good fine £150-£200256

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

James II (1685-1688)

Guinea, 1687/6, second bust (MCE 128; S 3402). Good very fine or better, with traces of original bloom
£3,000-£3,600

257

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Five Guineas, 1694, elephant and castle (MCE 142; S 3423). Edge smoothed to allow for a ring mount, otherwise better
than very fine, attractive, rare £4,000-£5,000

258

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 842 [510]; S 3435). Nearly very fine
£200-£260

259

William III (1694-1702)

Crown, 1696, first bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995 [89]; S 3470). Cleaned, otherwise about very fine £150-£180260

Crown, 1696, first bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995 [89]; S 3470). Good fine £150-£180261
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Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 1034 [554]; S 3494). Some light haymarking, otherwise good fine £150-£200262

Sixpence, 1700, third bust (ESC 1250 [1579]; S 3538). About as struck, toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £300-£400263

Anne (1702-1714)

Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352 [103]; S 3600). Fine, reverse better £200-£260264

Halfcrown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1379 [575]; S 3605). Cleaned, otherwise about very fine £120-£150265

Halfcrown, 1713, roses and plumes, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1375 [584]; S 3607). A few surface marks, otherwise better
than very fine, toned £300-£360

266

Halfcrown, 1713, roses and plumes, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1375 [584]; S 3607). Good fine £150-£180267

Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408 [1158]; S 3618). Very fine £120-£150268
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George I (1714-1727)

Crown, 1716, roses and plumes, edge SECVNDO (ESC 1540 [110]; S 3639). About very fine £800-£1,000269

Farthing, 1717 (BMC 783; S 3661). Fine, scarce £120-£150270

George II (1727-1760)

Crown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1667 [124]; S 3688). Possibly once cleaned, otherwise very fine £500-£700271

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687 [605]; S 3695). Graffiti on reverse, otherwise about very fine
£100-£120

272

Halfcrown, 1746/5 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1689 [607]; S 3695A). About very fine £100-£120273

Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720 [1203]; S 3702). Very fine £150-£180274

Provenance: CNG eAuction 341, 17 December 2014 (630)
Sixpence, 1758 (ESC 1763 [1623]; S 3711). Extremely fine and toned £80-£100275

Maundy set, 1729 (ESC 1765 [2402]; S 3716) [4]. Very fine or better £120-£150276

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Provenance: S.A.H. Whetmore Collection, Glendining Auction, 24-5 March 1943, lot 357

Restrike Pattern Guinea, 1791, by C.H. Küchler, in gilt-copper, laureate bust right, three dots on striated truncation, rev.
incuse crowned shield, edge centre-grained, 4.23g/12h (Montagu –; Selig –). Minor edge damage, otherwise about as
struck, very rare £1,000-£1,200

277
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Half-Guinea, 1793, fifth bust (MCE 432; S 3735). Fine £200-£260278

Shilling, 1787, no hearts, no stop over head (ESC 2133 [1218]; S 3744). About extremely fine with some toning
£150-£180

279

Shilling, 1787, hearts (ESC 2129 [1225]; S 3746). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £60-£80280

Proof Shilling, 1787, by L. Pingo, in silver, bust right, rev. cruciform shields with crowns in angles, semée of hearts, 
edge plain, 12h (ESC 2171 [1241]; Eimer 85; Selig 1221; S 3746). About mint state, attractively toned [slabbed NGC PF 
64+] £1,600-£2,000

281

Provenance: P. Pywell-Phillips Collection, Spink Auction 257, 30 October 2018, lot 419 (part)
Sixpence, 1787, hearts (ESC 2190 [1629]; S 3749). Extremely fine, lightly toned £40-£60282

Provenance: P. Pywell-Phillips Collection, Spink Auction 257, 30 October 2018, lot 419 (part)
Sixpence, 1787, hearts (ESC 2190 [1629]; S 3749). Nearly extremely fine, dark tone £40-£60283

Proof Sixpence, 1787, by L. Pingo, in silver, bust right, rev. cruciform shields with crowns in angles, semée of hearts in 
Hanoverian arms, edge plain, 3.17g/12h (ESC 2212 [1640]; Eimer 86; Selig 1228). About as struck,  attractive tone

£1,200-£1,500

284

Maundy set, 1784 (ESC 2235 [2417]; S 3762) [4]. Extremely fine £300-£400285

Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776). Minor surface marks otherwise nearly extremely fine £80-£100286
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New coinage

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). About very fine £700-£900287G

Sovereign, 1820, open 2 (M 4; S 3785C). Fine £400-£500288G

Half-Sovereign, 1820 (M 402; S 3786). Good very fine £400-£500289G

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010 [215]; S 3787). A few minor marks, otherwise good very fine, toned £100-£120290

Crown, 1820, edge LX (ESC 2016 [219]; S 3787). Extremely fine, toned £400-£500291

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090 [616]; S 3788). Obverse lightly hairlined, otherwise good very fine, reverse
better £100-£120

292

Halfcrown, 1818 (ESC 2099 [621]; S 3789). About extremely fine £150-£180293

Shilling, 1816 (ESC 2140 [1228]; S 3790). About mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65] £180-£220294

Shilling, 1817 (ESC 2144 [1232]; S 3790). About mint state £150-£180295
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Shilling, 1817 (ESC 2144 [1232]; S 3790). Good extremely fine £100-£120296

Shilling, 1819/8 (ESC 2152 [1235]; S 3790). Extremely fine, toned £100-£120297

George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1821 (M 5; S 3800). Has been cleaned in the past, some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better
£600-£800

298G

Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Scuff on reverse and with some edge knocks, otherwise very fine £700-£900299G

Sovereign, 1829 (M 14; S 3801). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine £700-£900300G

Half-Sovereign, 1828 (M 409; S 3804). Tiny mark on cheek, otherwise virtually mint state, the obverse proof-like
[slabbed NGC MS 65+] £1,800-£2,000

301G
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Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310 [246]; S 3805). Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £400-£500302

Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO (ESC 2320 [252]; S 3805). Of bright appearance, minor surface marks, otherwise about mint
state £1,200-£1,500

303

Shilling, 1825, type 2 (ESC 2402 [1253]; S 3811). Brilliant, about as struck £300-£400304

Shilling, 1825, type 3, Roman I in date (ESC 2406 [1254A]; S 3812). Good fine, very rare £80-£100305

Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427 [1659]; S 3814). About as struck, attractively toned £150-£180306

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, WW in script (ESC 2478 [662]; S 3834). Of bright appearance, marks in obverse field, otherwise
extremely fine £360-£400

307

Sixpence, 1834 (ESC 2504 [1674]; S 3836). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180308
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Threehalfpence, 1834 (ESC 2539 [2250]; S 3839).  Extremely fine, attractively toned £80-£100309

Threehalfpence, 1835/4 (ESC  2542 [2251A]; S 3839). About as struck £100-£120310

Threehalfpence, 1836 (ESC 2543 [2252]; S 3839).  About as struck, lightly toned £100-£120311

Proof Third-Farthing, 1835, edge plain, 1.58g/12h (Cooke 1635; BMC 1478; S 3850). About as struck £400-£600312

Victoria (1837-1901)

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). About as struck £1,000-£1,200313G

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). About mint state [slabbed PCGS MS 63]  £1,100-£1,200314G

Sovereign, 1846 (M 29; S 3852). Very fine £400-£500315G

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

Sovereign, 1850 (M 33; S 3852C). Good very fine £440-£500316G

Sovereign, 1852 (M 35; S 3852C). Good very fine £440-£500317G

Sovereign, 1853 (M 36; S 3852C). Good very fine £440-£500318G

Sovereign, 1859 (M 42; S 3852D). Good very fine £440-£500319G

Sovereign, 1862, wide date (M 45; S 3852D). About extremely fine £440-£500320G

Sovereign, 1872, no die number (M 47; S 3853B). About extremely fine £440-£500321G
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Proof Half-Sovereign, 1839, edge plain, 4.02g/6h (WR 344; S 3859). A little hairlined, otherwise about mint state,
surfaces brilliant [slabbed NGC PF 63 Ultra Cameo] £4,000-£5,000

322G

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1887, edge grained (WR 362; S 3869). Some light marks and hairlines, otherwise about mint state
£1,500-£2,000

323G

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564 [282]; S 3882). Very minor surface marks, otherwise almost as struck,
mint bloom £2,000-£2,600

324

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567 [286]; S 3882). Good very fine to extremely fine, rare £600-£800325

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567 [286]; S 3882). Good fine £100-£120326

‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 2571 [288]; S 3883). Nearly extremely fine £2,000-£2,400327

Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585 [296]; S 3921). Obverse previously cleaned, otherwise good extremely fine, possibly an early
strike £100-£150

328
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Crown, 1892 (ESC 2592 [302]; S 3921). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180329

Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593 [303]; S 3937). Nearly extremely fine, lightly toned £100-£150330

Crown, 1896, edge LX (ESC 2601 [311]; S 3937). Extremely fine £240-£300331

Crown, 1897, edge LXI (ESC 2603 [313]; S 3937). Some minor marks, otherwise good extremely fine £200-£260332

Crown, 1900, edge LXIV (ESC 2609 [319]; S 3937). Extremely fine, attractively toned £120-£150333

Double-Florin, 1887, Roman numeral (ESC 2695 [394]; S 3922). About as struck £100-£120334

Double-Florin, 1887, Roman numeral (ESC 2695 [394]; S 3922). About as struck, but a trifle bagmarked £60-£80335
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Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic numeral (ESC 2697 [395]; S 3923). About as struck £100-£120336

Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765 [713]; S 3889). About as struck £300-£400337

Florin, 1849, initials almost completely obliterated (ESC 2817 [802A]; S 3890). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good
extremely fine £300-£400

338

Florin, 1872, die 149 (ESC 2878 [840]; S 3893). About as struck, attractively toned £300-£400339

Shilling, 1839, second head (ESC 2979 [1283]; S 3904). About as struck, attractive tone £300-£400340

Shilling, 1839, second head (ESC 2979 [1283]; S 3904). About extremely fine £80-£100341

Shilling, 1846 (ESC 2992 [1293]; S 3904). Lightly cleaned and with some minor marks, otherwise extremely fine
£150-£180

342
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Shilling, 1856 (ESC 3007 [1856]; S 3904). Good extremely fine £200-£260343

Shilling, 1858 (ESC 3011 [1306]; S 3904). About as struck, attractively toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £300-£400344

Shilling, 1865, die 96 (ESC 3025 [1313]; S 3905). About extremely fine £100-£120345

Shilling, 1866, die 25 (ESC 3027 [1314]; S 3905). A few surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine, toned £150-£200346

Shilling, 1881 (ESC 3068 [1338]; S 3907). About extremely fine £80-£100347

Shilling, 1884 (ESC 3074 [1343]; S 3907). About extremely fine £80-£100348

Shilling, 1889, large head (ESC 3142 [1355]; S 3926). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63] £150-£200349

Shilling, 1889, large head (ESC 3142 [1355]; S 3927). About as struck, obverse proof-like £80-£100350

Shilling, 1889, large head (ESC 3142 [1355]; S 3926). About mint state, but with a minute edge nick  £100-£120351

Shilling, 1890 (ESC 3144 [1357]; S 3927). Practically as struck £80-£100352

Shilling, 1891 (ESC 3145 [1358]; S 3927). About mint state £150-£180353

Shilling, 1893 (ESC 3153 [1361]; S 3940). Mint state, toned £80-£100354

Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3164 [1368]; S 3940A). Virtually as struck £80-£100355

Sixpence, 1867, die 12 (ESC 3215 [1717]; S 3910). Extremely fine, toned £120-£150356
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Sixpence, 1885 (ESC 3258 [1746]; S 3912). Good extremely fine £100-£120357

Sixpence, 1886 (ESC 3260 [1748]; 3912). Good extremely fine £80-£100358

Sixpence, 1887, young head  (ESC 3262 [1750]; 3912). About as struck £100-£120359

Sixpence, 1887, young head (ESC 3262 [1750]; S 3912). Good extremely fine £100-£120360

Sixpence, 1889 (ESC 3279 [1757]; S 3929). Mint state, attractively toned £150-£180361

Threepence, 1859 (ESC 3394 [2066]; S 3914). Mint state, attractively toned £180-£220362

Threehalfpence, 1838 (ESC 3461 [2254]; S 3915). About as struck £80-£100363

Threehalfpence, 1839 (ESC 3464 [2255]; S 3915). About as struck, toned £80-£100364

Maundy set, 1900 (ESC 2558 [2515]; S 3943) [4]. Better than extremely fine with attractive matching tone; in dated
black case £100-£120

365

Penny, 1851, far colon (BMC 1498; S 3948). About extremely fine, traces of original colour £60-£80366
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Two Pounds, 1902 (S 3967). About as struck £1,000-£1,200367G

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560 [361]; S 3978). Nearly extremely fine, but previously cleaned £100-£120368

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 234

Proof Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3568 [747]; S 3980). About mint state but obverse lightly wiped, reverse slightly frosted
£120-£150

369

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 235

Halfcrown, 1903 (ESC 3569 [748]; S 3980). A few light surface marks and scratches, otherwise good extremely fine and
lightly toned, very rare  £4,000-£5,000

370

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 236

Halfcrown, 1904 (ESC 3570 [749]; S 3980). A few bagmarks, otherwise virtually mint state with original mint bloom
£1,200-£1,500

371
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Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 237

Halfcrown, 1905 (ESC 3571 [750]; S 3980). A few tiny surface and rim marks, otherwise virtually mint state, lightly
toned, very rare  £8,000-£10,000

372

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 238
Halfcrown, 1906 (ESC 3572 [751]; S 3980). Extremely fine, reverse better, light peripheral toning  £240-£300373

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 239
Halfcrown, 1907 (ESC 3573 [752]; S 3980). Slight cut on neck, otherwise good extremely fine  £240-£300374
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Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 241

Halfcrown, 1909 (ESC 3575 [754]; S 3980). A few light bagmarks, otherwise virtually mint state with some original mint
bloom  £400-£500

375

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 242

Halfcrown, 1910 (ESC 3576 [755]; S 3980). Some surface marks and scratches, otherwise better than extremely fine
£200-£300

376

Florin, 1904 (ESC 3580 [922]; S 3981). Several small edge nicks, otherwise good very fine, toned £60-£80377

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 246
Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581 [923]; S 3981). Sometime lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better, rare  £600-£700378

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 248
Florin, 1907 (ESC 3583 [925]; S 3981). A few bagmarks, otherwise about mint state with some mint bloom  £200-£300379

Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3587 [1410]; S 3982). As struck £100-£120380

Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3587 [1410]; S 3982). About as struck £60-£80381

Proof Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3588 [1411]; S 3982). Good extremely fine £100-£120382
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Shilling, 1910 (ESC 3596 [1419]; S 3982). About as struck £100-£120383

Maundy set, 1910 (ESC 3616 [2526]; S 3985) [4]. Good extremely fine with attractive matching tone; in dated red case
£120-£150

384

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 261
Penny, 1902, low horizon (F 156; BMC 2205; S 3990A). Extremely fine, original colour  £150-£200385

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631 [367]; S 4036). About as struck, brilliant £240-£300386

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631 [367]; S 4036). About as struck £240-£300387

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 266
Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633 [368]; S 4036). A few surface marks, otherwise better than extremely fine  £240-£300388
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Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633 [368]; S 4036). About extremely fine, lightly toned £220-£300389

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 269
Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639 [371]; S 4036). Extremely fine or better  £240-£300390

Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). About as struck £300-£400391

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 271
Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). Good extremely fine  £300-£400392

Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). Nearly extremely fine £200-£260393
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Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). Light surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £220-£300394

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 274
Crown, 1936 (ESC 3649 [381]; S 4036). Nearly extremely fine  £400-£500395

Florin, 1911 (ESC 3755 [929]; S 4012). Better than extremely fine £50-£60396

Shilling, 1911 (ESC 3799 [1420]; S 4013). About as struck [Slabbed MS 64] £80-£100397

Provenance: L.M. Noad Collection, Mark Rasmussen FPL 30, Spring 2017 (C 474)

Proof Threepence, 1934, edge plain, 1.42g/12h (ESC 3958 [2147A]; S –). Mint state, attractively toned and extremely
rare £800-£1,000

398

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 310

Penny, 1919H (F 186; BMC 2256; S 4052). A little weak, otherwise good extremely fine with some original colour
£400-£500

399
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Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 312
Penny, 1926, type 2 (F 195; BMC 2265; S 4054). About extremely fine, rare  £1,200-£1,500400

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Silver of bright appearance, otherwise good extremely fine; in
official case of issue [this a little damaged]  £200-£260

401

Elizabeth II (1952-    )
Decimal issues

Specimen Five Pounds, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SE 6). Small spot in obverse field, otherwise as struck [slabbed
NGC MS 67 DPL]  £1,800-£2,200

402G

Proof Two Pounds 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SD 3). Brilliant, as struck £800-£1,000403G

Maundy set, 1983 (S 4211) [4]. About as struck; in red case of issue £80-£100404

Maundy set, 2008 (S 4211). Brilliant, mint-sealed; in red case of issue £240-£300405

Penny, 1974, struck in cupro-nickel, 2.76g/12h (cf. S B1). About extremely fine, rare £100-£120406

Proof set, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign [4]. About
as struck; in black case of issue with certificate £4,000-£5,000

407G
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Victoria, Pennies (10), 1896, dies 1+B, 1897 (5), dies 1+B (4, one reads O·NE), dies 1+C, 1898, 1899 (2), 1900, 1901, all
dies 1+B (F 143, 145, 147-50, 153-4; S 3961, 3961B) [11]. Many extremely fine, a few with original colour, fifth and
sixth fine to very fine but scarce £160-£180

408

Edward VII, Pennies (6), 1902 (2), dies 1+A, 1+B, 1903, 1904, 1905 (2), all dies 1+B (F 156-61; S 3990, 3990A) [6].
Mostly extremely fine, some with peripheral original colour £150-£180

409

Edward VII, Pennies (7), 1906, 1907, both dies 1+C, 1908 (3), dies 1+C, 2+C, 2+D, 1909, dies 2+D, 1910, dies 2+E (F
156-61; S 3990, 3990A) [6]. Mostly extremely fine, some with peripheral original colour £130-£150

410

The fourth coin has a dot to the left of the 2 in the date

George V, Pennies (9), 1911 (2), dies 1+A, 1A+A, 1912 (2), dies 1+A, 1+A*, 1912H, dies 1+AA, 1913 (4), 1+A, 1+B, 2
+A, 2+B (F 171, 171A, 172, 172*, 173-7; S 4051-2) [9]. Fine to extremely fine, some with original colour, F 176 very
rare £160-£180

411

The fourth coin has a double-barred 5 in date

George V, Pennies (7), 1914, dies 2+B, 1915 (3), dies 2+B, 2+B*, 2A+B, 1916 (2), dies 2+B, 2A+B, 1917, dies 2+B (F
178-9, 179*, 179A, 180, 180A, 181; S 4051) [7]. Fourth fine, others extremely fine £120-£150

412

George V, Pennies (6), 1918, dies 2+B, 1918H, dies 2+BA, 1918KN, dies 2+BB, 1919, dies 2+B, 1919H, dies 2+BC,
1919KN, dies 2+BD (F 182-7; S 4051-3) [6]. Fine to extremely fine, some scarce or rare £220-£260

413

George V, Pennies (9), 1920 (3), all dies 2+B, minor varieties, 1921 (2), dies 2+B, 3+B, 1922, dies 3+B, 1926 (2), dies 3
+B, 4+B, 1927, dies 4+C (F 188, 190-3, 195, 197; S 4051, 4054, 4054A) [9]. Eighth nearly very fine and rare, others
mostly extremely fine with some original colour £160-£180

414

George V, Pennies (9), 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1934, 1935 (2), 1936, all dies 5+C (F 199, 200, 203, 205, 207,
210, 212, 214; S 4055) [9]. Eighth very fine and mint-darkened as issued, others extremely fine, some with original
colour £100-£120

415

Two of the 1945s show the 9 of the date double-punched; 1946 dies 2+C* reads ONE·

George VI, Pennies (29), 1937 (4, two Proofs), dies 1+A, 1+B, 2+B, 1938, 1939, both dies 2+B, 1940 (2), dies 2+B, 2
+C, 1944 (4), all dies 2+C, minor varieties, 1945 (6), all dies 2+C, minor varieties, 1946 (3), dies 2+C, (2, minor
varieties), dies 2+C*, 1947, 1948, both dies 2+C, 1949, dies 3+C, 1950 (2, one Proof), both dies 3+C, 1951 (2, one
Proof), both dies 3+C (F 218-22, 224, 226-7, 229, 231, 233, 235-6, 238, 240-3; S 4114, 4117) [29]. Several very fine,
most better, some with original colour, some mint-darkened as issued, a few scarce or rare £200-£240

416

Two of the 1965s are ‘stalk in helmet variety’; one of the 1967s has a line under the helmet peak

Elizabeth II, Pennies (14), 1953 (2, one Proof), dies 1+B, 2+B, 1961, dies 3+D, 1962, dies 3+E, 1963, dies 3+F, 1964,
dies 3+G, 1965 (3), dies 3+H, 3+H*, 1966, dies 3+I, 1967 (2), dies 3+J, 3+J*, 1970 (2), both Proofs, dies 3+J (F 245,
246A, 248, 250, 252, 254-7, 257A; S 4154, 4157) [14]. Many better than extremely fine with original colour, a few
scarce £80-£100

417
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Henry II, Tealby coinage, Penny, class E, mint and moneyer uncertain, 1.37g (N 952; S 1341); together with cut
Halfpence of Henry II (5) [6]. Varied state £100-£120

418

John, Penny, class Vb1, Winchester, Lukas, LVKAS . ON . WINC, 1.26g/11h (SCBI Mass 1622ff; N 970; S 1351); Henry III,
Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb1, Canterbury, Tomas, TOMAS ON CANT, 1.19g/3h (N 979; S 1356B); Long Cross
coinage, Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.26g/3h (N 992; S 1268A); together with miscellaneous
Pennies (3) cut Halfpence (3), all of Henry III [9]. Fine and better £80-£100

419

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Pennies (6), all Canterbury, class IIIb, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.45g/2h (S 1363); class Vg
(5), Robert (4), all ROBERT ON CANT, 1.52g/2h, 1.51g/12h, 1.48g/9h, 1.39g/9h, Walter, WALTER ON CANT, 1.46g/1h (N 987, 997;
S 1363, 1373) [6]. Varied state £100-£150

420

Edward I, Farthings (2), London, type 2, reversed Ns, 0.34g/3h, type 10, 0.32g/7h (N 1052, 1070; S 1444, 1450); Edward
III, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E, London, mm. cross 2, lis on breast, unbarred Ns, 4.00g/6h (N 1163; S 1568);
Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, 1.68g/6h (N 1429; S 1840) [4]. Second with edge chip, otherwise good fine
or better £80-£100

421

Edward I, Farthing, class 10, London, 0.43g/1h (N 1058; S 1450); James I, Halfgroat, mm. mullet, 0.76g/11h (N 2105; S
2660); Commonwealth, Penny, 0.47g/10h (N 2729; S 3222); together with other miscellaneous coins (3) [6]. About very
fine and better £100-£150

422

Richard II, Halfpenny, London, 0.53g/9h (N 1331; S 1699); together with other hammered silver coins (45), various
denominations, including cut fractions [46]. First good fine, others in varied state £200-£260

423

Henry VI, Cross-Pellet issue, Penny, York, Abp Booth, saltires by neck, pellets by crown, 0.85g/9h (N 1521; S 1940);
together with other hammered silver coins, William I to Charles I (14) [15]. Varied state, a useful lot  £180-£220

424

Henry VII, Sovereign issue, Penny, York, Abp Rotherham, no mm., single pillar to throne, keys below shield, 0.62g/4h
(N 1734; S 2236); Henry VIII, Second coinage, Penny, London, mm. rose on obv. only, 0.69g/3h (N 1808; S 2349) [2].
Good fine or better £100-£150

425

Henry VII, Profile issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, 2.91g/10h (N 1747; S 2258); Henry VIII, Second coinage,
Pennies (2), both Sovereign type, Durham, Sede Vacante, mm. star on obv. only, rev. no marks, 0.60g/6h, Bp Tunstall,
mm. star on obv. only, CD by shield, 0.62g/8h (N 1812-13; S 2353-4) [3]. First lightly creased and scuffed, otherwise
fine, others better £150-£180

426

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, 5.80g/4h (N 1985; S 2555); Third issue, Sixpences (2), 1566, mm.
portcullis, 2.84g/3h, 1568, mm. coronet, 2.66g/5h (N 1997; S 2561-2) [3]. Fine or better £100-£150

427

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Penny, mm. martlet, 0.37g/7h (N 1988; S 2558); Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. hand, bust 6B,
5.98g/4h (N 2014; S 2577) [2]. First very fine, second good fine £120-£150

428

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1564/3, mm. coronet, 1.85g/1h (N 1997; S 2562); Fourth issue, Threepence, 1570,
mm. coronet, 1.40g/7h, Threefarthings, 1573, mm. acorn, 0.54g/5h (N 1998, 2002; S 2566, 2571); Sixth issue, Penny,
mm. hand, 0.42g/4h (N 2017; S 2580) [4]. Fair to good fine, third rare £60-£80

429

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 2.97g/6h (N 1997; S 2572); Charles I, Tower mint,
Shilling, Gp D, mm. crown, bust 2, 5.81g/2h (N 2225; S 2791); together with miscellaneous hammered coins (4) [6].
First two about very fine, others in varied state £80-£100

430

James I, Third coinage, Penny, mm. lis, 0.49g/4h (N 2128; S 2672); Charles I, Tower mint, Penny, mm. pellets, inner
circle on obverse, 0.42g/8h, Halfpenny, no mm., rose both sides, 0.27g (N 2271, 2274; S 2846, 2851); Charles II, Third
issue, Twopence, mm. crown, 0.87g/8h (N 2772; S 3326) [4]. Varied state £60-£80

431

Charles I, Oxford mint, Threepence, 1646/4, mm. lis on obv. only, 1.45g/8h (N 2473; S 2995); together with a Scottish
Forty Pence of Charles I [2]. Fair, first rare, second previously cleaned £80-£100

432

Charles II, Maundy Threepence, Twopence and Penny, all undated, Twopence with single-arched crown (S 3318, 3385,
3389) [3]. Very fine or better £200-£240

433
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Charles II, Farthings (2), 1674, 1675 (S 3394) [2]. Fine or slightly better £100-£150434

William III, Crowns (2), both 1696 OCTAVO (ESC 995 [89]; S 3470) [2]. Cleaned, one with corrosion on obverse,
otherwise good fine and better £100-£150

435

William III, Sixpences (2), both 1697, third bust, large crowns (S 3538) [2]. Very fine, but one harshly cleaned £60-£80436

George I, Maundy Penny, 1718 (S 3657); George II, Sixpence, 1758 (S 3711); George III, Sixpence, 1787, hearts (S
3749) [3]. Nearly extremely fine £150-£200

437

George II, Sixpences (2), 1735 roses and plumes, 1758 (S 3707, 3711); together with miscellaneous copper coins (16)
[18]. First fair, second very fine, others in varied state £30-£40

438

George III, Shilling, 1787, no hearts (S 3743); William IV, Sixpence, 1831, Threehalfpence, 1836 (S 3836, 3839);
Victoria, Sixpences (3), 1860, 1887 Jubilee, 1888, Britannia Groat, 1848, Maundy Fourpence, 1901, Threepence, 1889
(S 3908, 3913, 3929, 3931, 3944) [9]. Varied state £80-£100

439

George III, Shilling, 1787, no hearts (S 3743); together with Threepences (2) of Victoria and George V [3]. First nearly
extremely fine and toned, others in varied state £80-£100

440

George III, Sixpence, 1787, hearts, Threepence, 1763 (S 3749, 3753); Victoria, Sixpences (3), 1844, 1848, 1853 (S
3908); together with miscellaneous base metal coins (4) [9]. Varied state £60-£80

441

George III, Threepence, 1762 (S 3753); Victoria, Shillings (2), 1838, 1846 (S 3902, 3904) [3]. First good very fine and
toned, second cleaned with some light scratches otherwise extremely fine, last about extremely fine £200-£300

442

George III, Twopences (2), both 1797, Penny, 1806, Halfpenny, 1806, no berries (S 3776, 3780-1); Victoria, Halfpence
(5), 1838, 1847, 1859, 1875H, 1894 (S 3949, 3956) [9]. Mostly very fine, third and fourth better £100-£120

443

George III, Bank of England, Three Shillings, 1811, Eighteen Pence, 1814 (S 3769, 3772) [2]. First very fine, second
nearly extremely fine but previously cleaned £80-£100

444

George III, Bank of England, Eighteen Pence (3), 1811, 1815 (2) (S 3771-2); IRELAND, George III, Ten Pence, 1813 (S
6618) [4]. Very fine or better, one with small countermark on obverse £100-£150

445

George III, Crown, 1819 LIX (S 3787); Victoria, Halfcrown, 1844 (S 3888); George V, Halfcrowns (3), 1920, 1922, 1933,
Florins (2), 1914, 1928 (S 4012, 4021, 4021A, 4037-8) [7]. Second good fine, others in varied state £80-£100

446

George IV, Halfcrown, 1820 (S 3807); Victoria, Crown, 1887, Double-Florins (2), 1887 Roman numeral, 1889 (S 3921
-2) [4]. First very fine, others better £120-£150

447

Victoria, Sovereigns (4), 1872 (2), 1876, 1880 (S 3856A, 3856B) [4]. Fine or better, but third with small flan lamination
below point of truncation £1,200-£1,500

448G

Victoria, Sovereigns (3), 1888, 1889, 1891 (S 3866B, 3866C) [3]. Fine or better £900-£1,200449G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1899, 1901S (S 3874, 3877) [2]. Very fine £600-£800450G

Victoria, Crowns (2), 1845 VIII cinquefoil stops, 1900 LXIII (S 3882, 3937); Edward VII, Crowns (2), both 1902 II (S 3978)
[4]. First fine, others better £120-£150

451

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845 VIII cinquefoil stops, 1889, 1897 LXI (S 3882, 3921, 3937); Edward VII, Crown, 1902 II (S
3978); George V, Crowns (2), both 1935 XXV (S 4048) [6]. Third previously cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine,
others in varied state £180-£220

452
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Victoria, Crown, Double-Florin, Halfcrown and Florin, all 1887 (S 3921-2, 3924-5) [4]. About extremely fine
£120-£150

453

Victoria, Crown, 1887, Halfcrown, 1887 Jubilee (S 3921, 3924) [2]. Extremely fine, the second second so, both of
bright appearance £80-£100

454

Victoria, Crown, 1890, Double-Florins (2), both 1889 (S 3921, 3923) [3]. Very fine and better £80-£100455

Victoria, Halfcrowns (4), 1887 Jubilee (3), 1898 (S 3924, 3938) [4]. Last about extremely fine, others in varied state 
£80-£100

456

Victoria, Florins (3), 1849, 1870, 1872 (S 3890, 3893); together with Shillings (5), of George III, George IV (2), William
IV and Victoria [8]. First very fine but previously cleaned, others in varied state £100-£150

457

Victoria, Florin, 1894; Shillings (16), 1842, 1853, 1865, 1872, 1874 (2), 1875, 1878, 1883, 1884, 1885, 1887 young
head, 1892, 1898, 1899 (2); Sixpences (3), 1844, 1866, 1891; Threepence (4), 1838, 1885, 1887, 1900; Twopence,
1838 (S 3904-5, 3906A, 3907-9, 3914, 3914D, 3914E, 3927, 3929, 3931, 3939, 3940A) [25]. Varied state £100-£150

458

Victoria, Britannia Groats (4), 1841, 1842, 1843, 1888 (S 3913, 3930) [4]. Good extremely fine £100-£150459

Victoria, Threepence, 1873 (S 3914C); George V, Halfcrown, 1918 (S 4011) [2]. First with faint scratch in reverse field
otherwise about as struck, second extremely fine £60-£80

460

Victoria, Threepence, 1887, young head (S 3914D); Edward VII, Sixpence, 1902 (S 3983) [2]. First extremely fine,
second good very fine £70-£90

461

Victoria, Threepences (2), 1895, 1900 (S 3942) [2]. About as struck £60-£80462

Victoria, Pennies (6), 1841, 1853 (2), 1854, 1855, 1859 (S 3948) [6]. Mostly better than very fine £60-£80463

Edward VII, Sovereign, 1904 (S 3969); George V, Half-Sovereign, 1914 (S 4006) [2]. Very fine and better £400-£500464G

Edward VII, Half-Sovereign, 1910; together with a mounted Indian Half Rupee and mounted Farthings (3) [Lot]. Varied
state £120-£150

465

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 251
Edward VII, Shillings (3), 1902 Proof, 1906, 1907 (S 3982) [3]. Extremely fine or better, but first cleaned  £200-£260466

Edward VII, Shilling 1905 (S 3982); George V, Shillings (2), 1918, 1919 (S 4013) [3]. First fine and rare, others
extremely fine £80-£100

467

Edward VII, Maundy Fourpences (6), 1902, 1906 (3), 1907, 1908 (S 3986) [6]. Extremely fine or better £120-£150468

Edward VII, Maundy Fourpence, Threepence, Twopences (2), all 1902 (S 3986-8) [4]. Extremely fine or better, toned; in
a 1902 Maundy set case £60-£80

469

George V, Halfcrowns (4), 1917, 1918 (2), 1924 (S 4011, 4021A) [4]. Extremely fine or better £80-£100470

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 287
George V, Florins (2), 1911, 1912 (S 4012) [2]. About mint state  £150-£200471

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 303
George V, Threepences (9), 1911-19 inclusive (S 4015) [9]. Mostly better than extremely fine  £200-£300472

George V, Maundy sets (4), 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916 (S 4016) [16]. Mostly about as struck and attractively toned; in
dated red cases £300-£400

473

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 307

George V, Pennies (6), 1918-22 inclusive, 1926 (S 4051) [6]. Mostly better than extremely fine, original colour
£300-£400

474
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Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 313

George V, Pennies (9), 1927-32 inclusive, 1934, 1935, 1936 (S 4054A, 4055) [9]. 1934 extremely fine, others better,
mostly with original colour  £300-£400

475

George VI, Halfcrowns (2), both 1949 (S 4106); Elizabeth II, Crowns (7), 1953 (2), 1960, 1965, Halfcrowns (2), 1959,
1960 (S 4136, 4143-5); together with miscellaneous coins of the Commonwealth (21) [31]. Varied state £60-£80

476

George VI, Proof sets (2), 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing; 1951, comprising Crown to Farthing [19]. About as
struck, but the 1950 Halfcrown with minor surface deposits; in cases of issue £120-£150

477

Elizabeth II, Sovereigns (2), 1980 Proof, 1981; Proof Half-Sovereign, 1980 (S SB1, SC1) [3]. About as struck; Proofs in
cases of issue £750-£850

478G

Elizabeth II, Half-Sovereigns (2), 2000, 2001 (S SB4) [2]. Brilliant, mint-sealed; in cases of issue £300-£400479G

Elizabeth II, Maundy sets (2), both 1985 (S 4211); together with a 1985 Maundy Fourpence and Threepence [10].
Brilliant; mint-sealed £150-£180

480

Provenance: G. Freestone Collection, DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 324
Elizabeth II, Proof sets (12), 1971-82 inclusive [Lot]. Brilliant; in cases as issued  £240-£300481

Henry III and Edward I, Pennies (4); together with miscellaneous coins of the World, in silver (16, including medieval),
base metal (23) [43]. Varied state £80-£100

482

Charles II to George VI, Halfcrowns (54), 1671, 1902, 1906, 1907, 1909 (3), 1910, 1913, 1914 (6), 1915 (2), 1916 (3),
1917 (4), 1918 (9), 1921, 1922 (3), 1923 (4), 1928, 1930, 1931 (2), 1936 (2), 1939, 1940, 1942, 1944, 1945 (3) [54].
Varied state £300-£400

483

William and Mary to Victoria, Farthings (34), fractional Farthings (2); together with other coins, etc (8, including
Gunmoney Sixpence, 1689 July) [44]. Varied state £30-£40

484

William III to George VI, Crowns (12), 1696, 1821, 1845, 1887, 1889, 1893, 1896, 1935, 1937 (4); together with a
British Trade Dollar, 1898B, and other coins (2) [15]. Varied state £200-£300

485

George II to George V, Sixpences (5); together with miscellaneous British coins (33) [38]. Varied state £80-£100486

George III to George VI, Shillings (19), silver Threepences (125), various dates [144]. Varied state £80-£100487

George IV to George VI, Sixpences (45), various dates, all pre-1947 [45]. Varied state £90-£120488

William IV to George V, Halfcrowns (2), Shillings (5), Sixpences (17), Threepences (42) [66]. Varied state £50-£60489

Victoria to George V, Shillings (9), 1887 Jubilee (4), 1906, 1907, 1910, 1918, 1919 [9]. Varied state £80-£100490

Victoria to George VI, Crowns (2), 1935, 1937, Halfcrown, 1902, Shillings (3), 1887, 1902 (one a Proof), Sixpences (2),
1906, 1908, Half Farthing, 1843 [9]. Very fine to extremely fine £100-£150

491

Victoria to George VI, Sixpences (2), 1895, 1917, Threepences (3), 1900, 1917, 1942 [5]. Extremely fine £80-£100492

Edward VII to Elizabeth II, Florins (29), 1915 (2), 1916 (3), 1917, 1918 (9), 1919 (2), 1937, 1942 (2), 1945 (5), 1946,
1947, 1951, 1966; Shillings (13), 1902, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 (4), 1918 (2), 1919 [42]. Varied state

£150-£200

493

Miscellaneous coins, etc [6]. Varied state; several engraved and pierced for suspension £50-£60494

Miscellaneous British coins (23); together with a brass Sovereign and Half-sovereign balance by Harrison [24]. £60-£80495

Provenance: R.G.P. Kerridge Collection

Commercial weights, in bronze and lead, a quantity, including nested weights from Henry VIII, Elizabeth I, James I,
Charles I, Charles II, William and Mary, William III and Anne; a Roman lead weight stamped with Roman numerals;a
Charles II lead weight of Norwich; together with a quantity of 18th and 19th century brass nested weights [Lot]. In good
order £80-£100

496

Provenance: R.G.P. Kerridge Collection

Commercial and banking weights, a quantity, mostly 19th and 20th century, including small wooden boxes with
tweezers and weights [Lot]. In excellent order £60-£80

497
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Scotland

Robert II, Halfpenny, Edinburgh, ROBERTVS REX, rev. VILA EIDIN[—], 0.38g/9h (SCBI 35, 502-3; B 2, fig. 315; S 5152). Fine or
better £100-£120

498

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection

James III, Crux Pellit coinage, series III, ‘Three-penny Penny’, orb with rosette in centre, rev. Latin cross within
quatrefoil, 1.28g/3h (Holmes type IIIL; SCBI 35, 806ff; S 5311). About very fine £120-£150

499

Ireland

Provenance: Westfälische Auktionsgesellschaft Auktion 71 (Arnsberg), 29 April 2014, lot 3753

Hiberno-Scandinavian, Phase I, Penny, in imitation of the Long Cross type of Æthelred II, with the name of Sihtric, bust
left, SIHTRC RE + DYFMN, rev. voided long cross, plain quarters, FÆREMIN MO DYFLM, 1.33g/6h (SCBI BM 21; SCBI Ulster 17ff; S
6103; DF 5). Peckmarked on reverse and with several flan cracks, otherwise very fine, toned £300-£400

500

Provenance: Künker Auction 237 (Osnabrück), 8 September 2013, lot 3577

Hiberno-Scandinavian, Phase I, Penny, in imitation of the Last Small Cross type of Æthelred II, with the name of Sihtric,
diademed bust left, SIHTRC RE + DYFLL HIO, rev. small cross, HERMIFI MO DYFLH, 1.25g/5h (SCBI BM –; SCBI Ulster –; S 6117; DF
18). Peckmarked on reverse, minor edge split at 2 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, rare £800-£1,000

501

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 93, 22 May 2013 (1894)

Hiberno-Scandinavian, Phase II, Penny, series A, in imitation of the Long Cross type of Æthelred II, with the name of
Sihtric and an unblundered rev. legend, SIHTRIC RE+ DYFLM, cross pattée behind bust, rev. FÆREMIN MIO DYFLI, pellet in each
angle, 1.38g/1h (SCBI Copenhagen 58 and Ulster 50, same dies; SCBI BM 65 var.; S 6122; DF 23). Extremely fine and
well-struck, attractive light toning £1,000-£1,200

502
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Provenance: DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 814

Hiberno-Scandinavian, Phase IV, Penny, Scratched dies, uncertain moneyer, bust left, two large pellets before face and
on bust, small pellets in field, rev. long cross, hand in first quarter, cross and pellets in second, two pellets in third, three
in fourth, blundered legends, 0.93g/6h (SCBI BM 147; S 6134; DF 25). About very fine, very rare £800-£1,000

503

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 2, 12 September 1996, lot 1479; SNC Feburary 1997 (229); G.W. de Wit Collection, Part III, Künker
Auction 137 (Osnabrück), 11 March 2008, lot 3311; J. Lasser Collection, CNG Triton XVIII (New York), 6 January 2015, lot 1765

Hiberno-Scandinavian, Phase V, Penny, Facing Bust type, blundered legends, degraded facing bust with triple-stranded
moustache, rev. voided long cross, hand in first quarter, S and two pellets in second and fourth quarters, E and pellet in
third quarter, 0.51g (SCBI BM –; SCBI Ulster –; cf. DNW 130, 1176; S 6176; DF 29). Very fine and toned, rare

£1,200-£1,500

504

John de Courcy, Anonymous issue, Farthing, Carrickfergus, cross potent, rev. voided cross potent, 0.34g/10h (Allen
2018, p.51; S 6225). Fine, extremely rare £400-£500

505

John (as King), Third coinage, Farthing, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 0.38g/6h (SCBI Ulster 387; S 6234; DF 52). Flat
in places, otherwise fine and toned, very rare £400-£500

506

Provenance: Found in Hampshire 2016; PAS SUR-AF4A7E
Henry III, Penny, type Ib, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 1.36g/3h (S 6236; DF 54). Good fine £100-£120507

Edward I, Second coinage, Farthing, Dublin, reads ERA NG LIE, 0.32g/3h (S 6255; DF 70). Very fine £150-£180508

Henry VIII, First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, HI, 2.16g/2h (S 6473; DF 202); James II, Gunmoney coinage,
Halfcrown, 1689 Sepr:, Shilling, 1689 Jan: (S 6579D, 6581M); George I, Woods coinage, Halfpenny, 1723 (S 6601);
together with Edward VII, Visit to Ireland, 1903, a gilt-bronze medal by Spink, 32mm (BHM 3884) [5]. Last two about
very fine, others in varied state £140-£180

509

Elizabeth I, Base issue, Penny, 1602, mm. martlet, 1.47g/3h (S 6510A; DF 256). Good fine, dark patina £40-£50510

Charles II, Halfpenny, 1680 (S 6574); James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1689 Dec: (S 6581K); George I, Woods
coinage, Farthing, 1723, type III (S 6604); George III, Bank of Ireland, Ten Pence, 1813 (S 6618); together with other
Irish coins, in silver (2), base metal (26, including a St Patrick’s ‘Farthing’) [32]. First four fine and better, others in varied
state £90-£120

511
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Charles II, Halfpenny, 1681 (S 6574); George II, Halfpenny, 1737 (S 6605); George III, Bank of Ireland, Five Pence,
1805, Halfpence (2), 1776, 1805, Farthing, 1806 (S 6619, 6614, 6621-2); George IV, Halfpenny, 1823 (S 6624); Free
State, Shilling, 1931, Threepence (2), 1928, 1934, Pennies (4), 1928, 1931, 1935, 1937, Halfpenny, 1935 (S 6627, 6629
-31) [15]. Varied state £60-£80

512

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, type I, no stop after REX, bar over AN, stop after TRIVMPHO, 14.41g/12h
(Timmins 2I; S 6578). Overstruck on a 1689 Halfcrown with traces of undertype clearly visible, good very fine, rare

£300-£360

513

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Oct:, 13.92g/12h (Timmins 1E; S 6579E); Shilling, 1689 Jan:, 5.92g/12h
(Timmins 1C; S 6581M); Shilling, 1690 June·, 4.66g/12h (Timmins 2C; S 6582G) [3]. About very fine and better

£100-£150

514

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1689 8BER (S 6581); William and Mary, Halfpence (3), all 1693 (S 6597); George
III, Halfpence (3), all 1769, Farthing, 1806 (S 6612, 6622); George IV, Penny, 1822 (S 6623) [9]. First good fine, others
in varied state £60-£80

515

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection
James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1690 May, 4.65g/12h (Timmins 1A; S 6582D). About extremely fine £120-£150516

Free State, Shilling, 1930, Threepence 1935, Penny, 1933 (S 6627, 6629-30); together with miscellaneous tokens (3)
[6]. First three better than very fine, others in varied state £60-£80

517

Free State, Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing (S 6625-32) [8]. Minor marks, otherwise brilliant; in green
card case of issue £340-£400

518

Free State and Eire, Ten Shillings, 1966, Halfcrowns (4), 1928 (2), 1939, 1961, Florin, 1928, Shillings (2), 1928, 1954,
Sixpence (2), 1928, 1962, Threepences (5), 1928 (2), 1943, 1948, 1956, Halfpenny, 1928; GUERNSEY, 8 Doubles (3),
1889, 1918, 1920, 4 Doubles, 1864 [20]. Many extremely fine or better £80-£100

519

Isle of Man

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection
James Stanley, Second issue, Halfpenny, 1733, in copper, 6.33g/6h (Prid. 28; S 7405). About very fine £80-£100520

Jersey

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection

Victoria, Twenty-Sixth of a Shilling, 1861 (Prid. 33; S 7002), Twelfth of a Shilling and Forty-Eighth of a Shilling, 1877H

(Prid. 12, 54; S 7006, 7008); Edward VII, Twelfth of a Shilling and Twenty-Fourth of a Shilling, 1909 (Prid. 16, 40; S
7009-10); George V, Twelfth of a Shilling (2), 1913, 1935 (Prid. 18, 24; S 7011, 7015), Twenty-Fourth of a Shilling,
1913 (Prid. 42; S 7012) [8]. Mostly extremely fine or better £100-£150

521

Anglo-Gallic

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1342

Edward II (1307-27), Maille Blanche Hibernie, three pellets below castle, 1.70g/3h (W & F 22A; E 32; S 8026). Very fine
£100-£120

522
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Greek Coinages

EASTERN CELTS, uncertain tribe, Tetradrachm, 3rd -2nd cent. BC, imitating the types of Alexander the Great, head of
Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ΛΕ below throne
16.84g (Naumann 78, 100, same dies). Very fine £50-£60

523

GAUL, Massalia, Obols (3), male head left, revs. M A in two quarters of four-spoked wheel (Sear 72) [3]. Good very fine
£60-£80

524

CAMPANIA, Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300-275, female head right, Thessalian helmet behind, rev. man-faced bull
advancing right, crowned by Victory above, 7.22g (HN Italy 579; SNG ANS 347). Fine £30-£40

525

SICILY, Syracuse, Tetradrachm, 475-470, charioteer driving slow quadriga right, Nike flying above crowning horses
with wreath held in left hand, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΟΝ, head of Arethusa right, hair tied up in pearl tiara, four dolphins around,
17.23g (Boehringer series XIIb, 317; Randazzo Gp 3, 485, same obv. die). Good very fine, lightly toned, remarkably
well-centred £1,000-£1,200

526

SICILY, Syracuse, Hieron I (478-66), Litra, diademed head of Arethusa right, pelleted border around, rev. wheel with
four spokes, 0.61g (Boehringer series XII, 362ff; SNG ANS 116-18; SNG Ashmolean 1939). Very fine, good metal

£30-£40

527

SICILY, Syracuse, Agathokles, electrum 50 Litrai, c. 310-305, laureate head of Apollo left, star behind, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ,
tripod, 3.52g (SNG ANS 623-5, BMC 258 and Pozzi 1296, same dies). Nearly very fine, lightly toned £500-£600

528

ISLANDS OFF SICILY, Melita, Semis, c. 175-120, veiled head of Astarte right, rev. Eshmun standing facing holding whip
and sceptre across chest, head left, flanked by two priests in Egyptian attire, 11.15g (Coleiro 2; SNG Morcom –). Harshly
cleaned on reverse, otherwise fine, very rare £60-£80

529

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III (336-323), Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, caduceus with fillets in left field, 16.89g/1h (Price 36;
Troxell Studies, C1). Very fine, toned £120-£150

530

KINGS OF MACEDON, Demetrios Poliorcetes (294-288), Fifth-Tetradrachm in the name of Philip II, Amphipolis (?),
laureate head of Apollo right, rev. ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, horseman riding right, aphlaston below, 2.55g/7h (Troxell Studies, 381; SNG
ANS 721). Some minor deposits, otherwise very fine, toned £30-£40

531

THRACE, Byzantion, Half Siglos, c. 340-300, ΠΥ, heifer sanding left on dolphin, rev. incuse mill sail, 2.52g (SNG BM
Black Sea 36-41; SNG Manchester 773). Several die cracks on obverse, otherwise good very fine £50-£60

532

THRACE, Cherronesos, Hemidrachm, c. 386-338, forepart of lion right, head reverted, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
with two sunken quarters containing a lizard and a pellet above a cross, 2.00g (McClean 4123 var.; BMC 51 var.). Very
fine £40-£50

533
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THESSALY, Larissa, Dichalkon, 3rd cent. BC, head of nymph facing, rev. cavalryman advancing right, Ξ below,
4.46g/11h (BCD Thessaly, 393.5; SNG Alpha Bank 125). Good very fine, attractive green patina £30-£40

534

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 353-294, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 16.77g/9h (Kroll 15; BMC 132ff; Bingen 1969, Pi II; SNG Berry 695). Good fine,
reverse better £50-£60

535

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrates Antiochos, Karaichos and Eirena, c. 168, Stephanophoric type,
helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right on amphora, magistrates’ names in fields, elephant to right,all
within wreath, 16.55g (Thompson 397f; cf. BMC 322). About very fine, but with traces of mounting on edge £150-£180

536

ATTICA, Athens, Æ 21, c. 170-150, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. owl standing right, A Θ E around, lyre to right,
5.58g (Kroll 87). Fine, reverse better, scarce £80-£100

537

Unlisted in the standard references and major collections, this charming bronze is seemingly a unique specimen of an early Knossian
issue. During the sixth to fourth centuries BC Crete was an economic backwater that lagged behind the rest of the eastern
Mediterranean in terms of coinage development. The prevailing view is that the minting of bronze coinage only began on the island
around 260 BC, a hundred years after the phenomenon had emerged elsewhere in the Greek world. The island’s first bronze issues
were supposedly minted at Knossos, consisting of Chalkoi with a portrait of Artemis on the obverse, and a portrait of one of various
deities on the reverse (Sheedy, Aegina, the Cyclades, and Crete, 2012, p. 121).

The present coin can be dated significantly earlier than 260 on stylistic grounds. Its types are almost identical to those found on a mid
fourth fourth century silver Stater of Knossos (Svoronos Crète, 14 = Le Rider pl. XXXV, 3). While the two coins do differ in their reverse
legends, which reads ΜΙΝΩΣ on the Berlin coin, providing us with the identity of the seated figure, certain consistencies in style confirm
them to be contemporary with one another, and a striking date of the early fourth century.

The portrait of Ariadne, with its fleshy idealising features, is clearly a classical work and a product of the fourth century, showing as it
does strong affinities with the head of Arethusa seen on Euainetos’s famous early fourth century decadrachms of Syracuse. The seated
figure of Minos on the reverse further supports this dating. The die sinker’s attempt to show perspective has resulted in Minos’ right leg
appearing awkwardly large; a stylistic feature seen on seated figures depicted on eastern Mediterranean coins throughout the fourth
century, particularly on the plentiful satrapal staters of Tarsus.

The production of bronze coins that so closely mimic silver issues is intriguing, particularly during the classical period when textual
sources report distrust in fiat base metal coinage. Epigraphical evidence from Gortyna on Crete reveals that even in the second half of
the third century magistrates felt it necessary to legislate a fine against any person who refused to accept bronze currency, presumably
in an attempt to combat considerable lingering suspicion. As Sheedy suggests, it would appear that the use of bronze coinage did not
become widespread on Crete until the Hellenistic period. This coin appears to represent a unique surviving example of an earlier,
short-lived and ultimately unsuccessful experiment with base metal coinage

CRETE, Knossos, Æ Unit, 360-320, ΚΝΩΣΙΟΝ, head of Ariadne right wearing crown of grain, meander border around, rev.
ΚΝΩΣΙΟΝ, Minos seated right on low throne holding sceptre, 22mm, 5.48g (Le Rider –; Svoronos, Crète –; SNG
Copenhagen –; McClean –; BMC –). Some minor pitting, otherwise good very fine with an attractive patina; unlisted in
the standard references, possibly UNIQUE £150-£200

538
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SKYTHIA, Olbia, Æ 70 cast disk, produced under the magistrate Paus[–], 450-440, helmeted head of Athena right,
dolphin in front, rev. four-spoke wheel, Π Α Υ Σ, in quarters, 142.76g (SNG BM Black Sea –; SNG Pushkin –; Sear-; CNG
Triton XXII, 160). Very fine, thick patina with typical small encrustations £800-£1,000

539

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 13, 4 September 1998, lot 263

MOESIA, Istros, Drachm, c. 400-300, two male heads facing, the left inverted, rev. eagle on dolphin left, 5.68g (SNG
BM 255). Obverse struck slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine, attractive old cabinet tone £60-£80

540

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (229)

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΔΑ monogram below, ΚΟ below throne, 16.42g
(Price 1064). Very fine, toned £80-£100

541

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (235)

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΗΡ monogram below, ΒΥ below throne, 16.52g
(Price 1071). Very fine, toned £80-£100

542
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BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΔΙ monogram below, ΒΥ below throne, 16.37g
(Price 1072). About very fine, toned £80-£100

543

MYSIA, Astyra, Chalkous, struck under the magistrate Tissaphernes, c. 400, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. ΤΙΣΣ,
rider on horseback right, 1.10g/12h (SNG BN –; SNG Copenhagen –). A few minor marks, otherwise good very fine,
dark patina £30-£40

544

MYSIA, Kyzikos, Hemiobol, c. 530-500, head of tunny fish left, rev. degraded quadripartite incuse square, 0.46g (Rosen
515; SNG von Aulock 7325). Minor flan crack behind fish, otherwise good very fine, toned £50-£60

545

TROAS, Kebren, Hemiobols (2), ram’s head right, rev. youthful male head, 0.38g (BMC 14), similar, rev. A S either side of
the youth’s neck, 0.38g (cf. BMC 14); Uncertain (Kebren?), Tetartemorion, late 5th cent., ram’s head right, rev. lion’s
head right, 0.19g (SNG Ashmolean 343); together with miscellaneous Greek silver fractions (6) [9]. Varied state £60-£80

546

IONIA, Phokaia, electrum Hekte (Sixth-Stater), c. 387-326, laureate female head left, hair bound in sakkos, rev.
quadripartite incuse square, 2.56g (Bodenstedt Em. 102; SNG Copenhagen 1027). Fine £150-£180

547

SATRAPS OF CARIA, Hekatomnos (392-376), Hemiobol, lion’s head left, rev. forepart of lion facing, 0.51g (SNG von
Aulock 1819; McClean 8517). Struck from worn dies, extremely fine, lightly toned £40-£50

548

ISLANDS OFF CARIA, Rhodes, Didrachm, struck by the magistrate Mnasimachos, c. 275-250, radiate head of Helios
facing slightly right, rev. ΜΝΑΣΙΜΑΧΟΣ, Athena holding aphlaston to left, Ρ Ο in fields, 6.70g (BMC 143-4). Edge lightly
hammered up, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

549

CILICIA, Kelenderis, Stater, 425-400, nude youth dismounting from horse, holding whip, A between horse’s legs, rev.
ΚΕΛ, goat kneeling left, head reverted, branch with left and berries above, 10.80g (Kraay, Celenderis series I, 3; SNG BN
46; BMC 10). Very fine, reverse nearly so £100-£120

550

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Philip I Philadelphos, Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, c. 88-75, diademed bust
right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne, holding Victory which crowns him, Φ above Α
in outer left field,  monogram under throne, all within wreath, 15.76g (SC 2463.2a; BMC 1ff). Very fine £60-£80

551

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Phraates II (132-127), Drachm, Tambrax, diademed bust left, TAM behind head, rev. archer seated
right, 3.79g (Sellwood 16.11; Shore 50). Scratched, otherwise good very fine £80-£100

552x
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KINGS OF PARTHIA, Orodes II (57-38), Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left with horse on neck, star in front of
forehead, star and crescent behind head, rev. archer seated right, 4.05g (Sellwood 48.8; Shore 260). About extremely
fine £100-£120

553x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Vonones I (8-12 AD), Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. Nike walking right, 3.34g
(Sellwood 60.5; Shore 329). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine £60-£80

554x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Pakoros I (c. 78-120), Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right, 3.67g
(Sellwood 78.5 [Vologases III]; Shore 415 [Vologases III]). Extremely fine £150-£180

555x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Vologases IV (147-191), Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right, 3.73g
(Sellwood 84.130; Shore 434 var.). Good very fine, reverse better £80-£100

556x

KINGS OF PERSIS, Artaxerxes IV (2nd-3rd cent. AD), Drachm, diademed bust left, rev. crowned bust left, 2.79g
(Sunrise 674). About extremely fine £100-£120

557x

KINGS OF PERSIS, Artaxerxes IV, Hemidrachm, diademed bust left, monogram behind head, rev. crowned bust left,
1.19g (Sunrise 686). Good very fine, scarce £100-£120

558x

SASANIAN KINGDOM, Shapur I (240-72), Dinar, helmeted bust right, rev. fire-altar and attendants, 7.09g (Saeedi 4;
Sunrise 739; Göbl type I/1). About extremely fine £3,000-£4,000

559x

SASANIAN KINGDOM, Yazdgerd I (399-420), Drachm, uncertain mint, 4.19g (Saeedi 233; Göbl type I/1). Weak in
parts, otherwise about extremely fine £60-£80

560x

SASANIAN KINGDOM, Ardashir III (628-30), Drachm, ART (Ardashir Khurra), yr 2, 4.15g (NMI 4246ff). Good very fine,
scarce £80-£100

561x

SASANIAN KINGDOM, Ardashir III (628-30), Drachm, AYLAN (Hulwan?), yr 1, 3.83g (NMI 4273). Some hornsilver,
otherwise good very fine, scarce £80-£100

562x

Oriental Greek Coinage

Provenance: St James’s Auction 20, 18 November 2011, lot 751

HEPHTHALITES, Anonymous, Drachm, ‘Napki Malik’ type, c. 6th cent. AD, beetle countermark on obv., 3.00g
(Mitchiner ACW 1491-4). About very fine £60-£80

563
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Roman Coins from Various Properties

Roman Republican Coinage

Anonymous, Æs Grave, Semis, Heavy standard, bull leaping right, S below, rev. six-spoke wheel, S between two spokes,
115.35g (Craw. 24/4; HN Italy 327). Some roughness and with small adhesive deposits on obverse, otherwise very fine

£300-£400

564

Anonymous, Æs Grave, Triens, Libral standard, horse prancing left, two pellets above and below, rev. six-spoke wheel,
four pellets within angles, 94.26g (Craw. 24/5; HN Italy 328). Very fine, green surfaces £200-£300

565

Ti. Veturius, Denarius, 137, helmeted and draped bust of Mars left, rev. kneeling figure holding pig, flanked by two
standing figures, 3.81g (Craw. 234/1; RSC Veturia 1). Very fine £100-£120

566

C. Servilius M.f., Denarius, 136, helmeted head of Roma right, wreath in left field, rev. Dioscuri galloping in opposite
directions, 3.83g (Craw. 239/1; RSC Servilia 1). Very fine £100-£120

567
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Anonymous, Denarius, Rome, 115-14, helmeted head of Roma right, x behind, rev. Roma seated right on two oval
shields, holding transverse spear, flanked by two flying eagles, to right miniature she-wolf suckling Romulus and Remus,
3.89g (Craw. 287/1; RSC 176). Edge hammered in slightly, otherwise very fine £80-£100

568

L. Memmius Galeria, Denarius, 106, laureate head of Saturn left, harpa in right field, rev. Venus in biga right, Cupid
flying left above, 3.74g (Craw. 313/1c; RSC Memmia 2a). Very fine £100-£120

569

L. Cassius Q.f. Longinus, Denarius, 78, head of Liber or Bacchus right, thyrsus over shoulder, rev. head of Libera left,
3.95g (Craw. 386/1; RSC Cassia 6). Some light scratches, otherwise very fine £100-£120

570

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus, Denarius, 76-5, diademed bust of Genius right, sceptre over shoulder, rev. globe
flanked by wreathed sceptre and rudder, EX S C to left and right, LENT CVR FL below, 3.85g (Craw. 393/1b; RSC Cornelia 55).
Good very fine £100-£120

571

Q. Pomponius Musa, Denarius, Rome, c. 66, head of Apollo right, hair tied in hand, rev. Hercules standing right,
wearing lion-skin and playing lyre, 3.85g (Craw. 410/1; RSC Pomponia 8). Very fine, toned £150-£180

572

Lollius Palicanus, Denarius, 45, diademed head of Libertas right, rev. tribune’s bench on rostra of the Forum, 3.55g
(Craw. 473/1; RSC Lollia 2). Bankers’ marks on obverse, otherwise about very fine, scarce £100-£120

573
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Roman Imperatorial Coinage

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed head of Venus right, Cupid
over shoulder, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, 3.66g (Craw. 468/1;
RSC 13). Very fine, but previously mounted with solder at 12 o’clock (and corresponding on reverse) £60-£80

574

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus, Denarius, Colonia Patricia, 19, CAESAR A[VGV]STVS, bust right, rev. OB CIVIS SERVATOS, legend in three lines within oak
wreath, 3.76g (RIC 77A; RSC 208). Very fine, toned £200-£260

575

Nero, fourrée Denarius, Rome, c. 55-61, bust right, rev. EX S C within oak wreath, 2.66g (cf. RSC 205ff). Some pitting,
otherwise very fine £80-£100

576

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, 69, laureate bust right, rev. tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin, raven below, 2.55g (RIC
109; RSC 111). Good fine, but with some light cleaning scratches £80-£100

577

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 61, 25 September 2002 (1669), recté RSC 120

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, rev. Victory seated left, holding patera and palm, 3.31g (RIC –; RSC 120). Fine,
very rare £200-£260

578

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 69-70, laureate bust right, rev. Judæa restrained, seated right, trophy behind, 3.23g (RIC 2;
RSC 226). Fine, scarce £60-£80

579

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 70, laureate bust right, rev. Pax seated left on stool, holding branch and winged caduceus,
3.00g (RIC 29; RSC 94h). About very fine, old grey tone £50-£60

580

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 71, laureate bust right, rev. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy, 3.20g (RIC 39;
RSC 564). About very fine, very rare £150-£180

581
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581



Titus (as Cæsar), Aureus, Rome, 77-8, T CAESAR IMP VESPASIANVS, laureate 
bust right, rev. Roma seated right on two oval shields, holding 
transverse spear, fl anked by two fl ying eagles, to right miniature she-
wolf suckling Romulus and Remus, COS VI in exergue, 7.29g (Calicó 
738; RIC Vespasian 954; BMC 223). Light surface marks, otherwise 
about extremely fi ne with underlying bloom £4,000-£5,000

Provenance: Found in Carlisle (Cumbria) 2013; PAS DUR-FF7235

582
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Divus Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 80, laureate bust right, rev. quadriga right surmounted by temple pediment, 3.05g
(RIC Titus 362; RSC Vespasian 147a). Fine, very rare £150-£180

583

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 134-8, bust right, rev. Ægyptos reclining left, holding sistrum, ibis to left, 3.25g (RIC 1481
[297a]; RSC 99). About very fine £100-£120

584

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 134-8, bust right, rev. Hispania reclining left, holding olive branch, rabbit to left, 3.41g (RIC
1533 [305a]; RSC 822). About very fine £100-£120

585

Sabina, Denarius, Rome, c. 136-8, rev. Concordia standing left, holding cornucopia and patera, 3.34g (RIC 2571 [390];
RSC 3a); Clodius Albinus, Denarius, Rome, c. 194-5, rev. Minerva standing right, holding olive branch and shield, 1.90g
(RIC 7; RSC 48) [2]. About very fine £60-£80

586

Clodius Albinus (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, c. 194, bust right, rev. Roma seated left on shield, holding palladium and
inverted spear, 3.64g (RIC 11a; RSC 61). Very fine £100-£120

587

Septimius Severus, Denarius, Rome, 193-4, laureate bust right, rev. legionary eagle between two standards, 3.40g (RIC
7; RSC 262). Very fine, scarce £100-£120

588

Septimius Severus, Denarius, Rome, 200-1, laureate bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding wand and sceptre,
globe at feet, 3.59g (RIC 166; RSC 586). Extremely fine £100-£120

589

Caracalla, Denarii (2), both Rome, 198-9, rev. Emperor standing left, holding Victory on globe and spear, bound captive
by feet, 3.17g (RIC 20); 201-10, rev. Dea Caelestis seated left on galloping lion which holds thunderbolt in its jaws,
3.30g (RIC 130a) [2]. Very fine and better £80-£100

590

Caracalla, Denarius, Rome, c. 213, laureate bust right, rev. Mars advancing left, holding spear and trophy, 3.12g (RIC
223; RSC 150). Extremely fine £100-£120

591
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Macrinus, Denarius, Rome, 217-18, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Fides standing right, flanked by two standards
on either side, 3.31g (RIC 68b; RSC 26). Good very fine £100-£120

592

Julia Paula, Denarius, Rome, c. 219, draped bust right, rev. Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre, 3.46g (RIC
Elagabalus 222; RSC 21). About extremely fine £100-£120

593

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, c. 228-31, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor (as Romulus) walking right, holding
spear and trophy, 3.39g (RIC 225; RSC 585). Small edge split, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120

594

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, c. 231-5, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars advancing right,
holding spear and shield, 2.73g (RIC 246; RSC 161a). Small scratch on reverse, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120

595

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, c. 231-5, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Spes walking left, holding
flower and raising skirt, 2.94g (RIC 254; RSC 546). Good extremely fine £120-£150

596

Julia Mamæa, Denarius, Rome, c. 228, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing facing, head left, holding
caduceus and resting left elbow on column, 3.11g (RIC Severus Alexander 335; RSC 17). Extremely fine £100-£120

597

Julia Mamæa, Denarius, Rome, similar, 2.86g (RIC Severus Alexander 335; RSC 17). Extremely fine £100-£120598

Maximinus I, Denarius, Rome, c. 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Fides standing facing, head left,
holding standard in each hand, 3.33g (RIC 7a; RSC 7a). Extremely fine £100-£120

599

Maximinus I, Denarius, Rome, c. 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Salus seated left, feeding snake
rising from altar, 3.21g (RIC 14; RSC 85). Extremely fine £100-£120

600
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Tacitus, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Pax standing left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, B in left field and star in right field, 5.08g (RIC 34). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC Ch AU, Strike 5/5, Surface
4/5] £80-£100

601

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 5, 5 March 1997, lot 830

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, 290, radiate and cuirassed bust right, shown to waist, holding spear and shield, aegis
on cuirass, rev. COMES AVG, Victory advancing right holding palm and wreath, C in right field, 2.70g (RIC –; S –). Minor
roughness, otherwise very fine, seemingly UNIQUE £2,000-£2,600

602x

Carausius, Antoninianus, uncertain mint, radiate and draped bust right, rev. VIRT OR[-] AVG, Æquitas (?) standing left,
holding scales and sceptre, 3.55g/6h (RIC –). About very fine, reverse better; the type seemingly unlisted in the standard
references £60-£80

603

Diocletian, Follis, Trier, c. 295, laureate bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia, B in left
field, TR in exergue, 11.82g (RIC 154a). Extremely fine, rare £100-£120

604

Diocletian, Follis, Carthage, c. 298-9, laureate bust right, rev. Carthage standing facing, head left, holding fruits in both
hands, A in exergue, 9.28g (RIC 29a). About extremely fine £100-£120

605

Diocletian, Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and
cornucopia, altar to left, B in right field, P LG in exergue, 10.86g (RIC 108a). Extremely fine £100-£120

606
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Maximian, Follis, Trier, c. 296-7, laureate bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia, B in left
field, Γ in right field, TR in exergue, 9.16g (RIC 181b). Minor surface corrosion on reverse, otherwise extremely fine, rare

£100-£120

607

Constantius I (as Cæsar), Follis, Aquileia, c. 300, laureate bust right, rev. Moneta standing facing, head left, holding
scales and cornucopia, AQ Γ in exergue, 9.26g (RIC 30a). Extremely fine, original silvering £100-£120

608

Constantius I (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, altar to left, B in right field, P LG in exergue, 9.80g (RIC 164a). Extremely fine £100-£120

609

Constantius I (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, altar to left, B in right field, P LG in exergue, 7.80g (RIC 164a). Small edge split, otherwise
extremely fine £100-£120

610

Constantius I (as Caesar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust left, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, altar to left, B in right field, P LG in exergue, 8.10g (RIC 166a). Extremely fine, rare £100-£120

611
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Constantius I (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust left, holding sceptre over right
shoulder, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia, altar to left, A in right field, P LG in exergue, 10.25g
(RIC 167a). Extremely fine £100-£120

612

Constantius I (as Cæsar), Follis, Ticinum, c. 300-3, laureate bust right, rev. Moneta standing facing, head left, holding
scales and cornucopia, P T and pellet in exergue, 11.03g (RIC 46a). Extremely fine £100-£120

613

Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, London, c. 300-5, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, 9.38g (CT 2.01.015; RIC 21). Extremely fine £100-£120

614

Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 298, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, A in left field, P L in exergue, 9.74g (RIC 54b). Minor weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine with
original silvering, rare £100-£120

615

Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, altar to left, B in right field, P LG in exergue, 8.51g (RIC 129b). Small edge split, otherwise
extremely fine with original silvering, rare £100-£120

616
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Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, altar to left, A in right field, P LG in exergue, 9.89g (RIC 164b). Extremely fine with some original
silvering £100-£120

617

Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, Trier, c. 303-5, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, S in left field, F in right field, P TR in exergue, 9.38g (RIC 602b). Extremely fine £100-£120

618

Valens, Siliqua, Trier, c. 367-75, rev. Roma seated left, holding Victory on globe and sceptre, 1.88g (RIC 27e);
Honorius, Siliqua, Milan, 402, similar, 0.73g (RIC 1228) [2]. Very fine but first with small flan crack and second heavily
clipped £60-£80

619

Bland’s study of the anonymous half-siliquæ of Trier and Aquileia lists six examples from the latter mint, all of which have a right-
facing bust and XV in the verse wreath

Anonymous issues (367-94), Half-Siliqua, Aquileia, helmeted and draped bust of Roma right, rev. X in wreath, AQ below,
0.95g (RIC IX –; Bendall –; Bland –). Very fine and of good metal, unlisted in the standard references, seemingly
UNIQUE £400-£500

620

Honorius, Solidus, Milan, 402-3, D N HONORIVS P F AVG, pearl-diademed bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, Emperor standing
right, holding standard and Victory, left foot on captive, M D in field, COMOB in exergue, 4.45g (RIC 1206b). Good very
fine but surfaces scuffed £300-£400

621

Denarii (4), of Hadrian, 2.92g (RIC 2335), Antoninus Pius, 3.03g (RIC 61c), Septimius Severus, 2.44g (RIC 363) and Julia
Domna, 2.87g (RIC Septimius Severus 548); together with a Republican Denarius and a Siliqua [6]. Varied state, last
heavily clipped £60-£80

622

Denarii (8), together with miscellaneous bronzes [Lot]. Varied state £80-£100623

Roman Provincial Coinage

Only a single example of this type is recorded on Coin Archives; RPC online lists two examples, both with inferior portraits to the
present specimen

BITHYNIA, Nicaea, Britannicus, [ΒΡΙΤΑΝΝΙ]ΚΟΣ ΚΑΙΣ[ΑΡ ΣΕΒΣΤΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ], bust of Britannicus left, rev. two-tiered colonnade,
10.07g (RPC 2039; cf. Gorny & Mosch 170, 1751). Rough and pitted, otherwise about very fine with the portrait clear
and in high relief, very rare £200-£260

624
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Arab-Sasanian

‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, Pashiz, ART (Ardashir Khurra) 65h, 0.56g/5h (Gyselen 1; A A13; ICV 12). About very fine, very
rare £100-£120

625x

Salm b. Ziyad, Drachm, APRSHT (Abarshahr) 64h, 3.87g/10h (Walker 110; A 18; ICV 15). Cleaned, otherwise good very
fine, rare £200-£260

626

Provenance: Peus Auktion 363 (Frankfurt), 26 April 2000, lot 5606

‘Abd Allah b. Khazim, Drachm, APRSHT (Abarshahr) 67h, 4.10g/12h (Walker 155; A 19; ICV 16). Faint scratches in
margins, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £200-£260

627

Khalid b. ‘Abbad, Pashiz, BYSH (Bishapur) 94h, 0.99g/6h (Gyselen 3; A N42; ICV 61). About fine, very rare £100-£120628x

Anonymous, Pashiz, mint and date uncertain, bust right, rev. horse and rider right, 1.44g/4h (Gyselen –; A –; ICV 70).
Fine and extremely rare; apparently an unpublished type £100-£120

629x

Eastern Sistan

Anonymous, Drachm, SK (Sijistan), blundered date, Pahlavi DWM in first quarter of obv. margin, 4.00g/8h (A 75; ICV 71).
Minor double-striking on obverse, otherwise very fine, scarce £80-£100

630x
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Arab-Byzantine

Provenance: First Morton & Eden Auction 59, 13-14 November 2012, lot 214

Anonymous, Fulus (2), two seated figures type, Scythopolis (Baysan), 10.04g/6h, 4.17g/7h (A 3509.1; ICV 128) [2]. First
with edge flaw otherwise about very fine, second fair £80-£100

631

Umayyad

Dirhams (4), Istakhr 90h, 94h, 95h, 98h (Klat 72, 76, 77, 80; ICV 238) [4]. Three extremely fine, one about very fine
with two edge chips £150-£200

632

temp. Sulayman, Dirham, Surraq 98h, 2.81g/2h (Klat 472; ICV 273). Good very fine, scarce £150-£180633

Anonymous, Fulus (2), both Ba‘albak, undated (A 168; ICV 314); Fals, Hims, undated (A 177; ICV 326); Fals, Hims,
undated, elephant on obv. (A 178.1; ICV 326) [4]. Varied state £60-£80

634x

Abbasid

Fulus (3), Sabur 156h, 4.08g/10h (A 333; ICV 508); Samarqand 144h, citing al-Ash‘ath b. Yahya, 3.02g/1h (A 334; ICV
510); al-Kufa 169h, 2.93g/9h (BMC I, 119; ICV 530) [3]. Fine to very fine, all rare £100-£150

635

temp. al-Mansur, Dirhams (3), Arran 152h, Arminiya 145h, Arminiya 148h, 2.81g/6h, 2.92g/10h, 2.87g/4h (A 213.1;
ICV 377) [3]. Very fine or better, all dark-toned, last rare £150-£200

636

al-Mahdi, Dirham, al-Muhammadiya 165h, 2.77g/4h (A 215.1; ICV 379); al-Rashid, Dirhams (2), al-Muhammadiya
182h, 184h, citing Ja‘far, 2.91g/3h, 2.90g/3h (A 219.9; ICV 384) [3]. Very fine £60-£80

637x

Provenance: St James’s Auction 37, 27 June 2016, lot 231

al-Mahdi, Dirham, Arran 165h, 2.35g/5h (Vardanyan –; A 215.1; ICV 379). Slightly clipped, otherwise very fine,
extremely rare £150-£180

638

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dirham, al-Kufa 205h, 2.93g/9h (Qatar 1842-3; A 223.5; ICV 390). Extremely fine, rare £150-£180639

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dirham, Madinat Samarqand 218h, 2.97g/7h (SNAT XVa, 660; A 223.6; ICV 390). Very fine, scarce
£60-£80

640
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al-Mu‘tasim, Dirham, Marw 226h, 3.05g/4h (BMC I, 312; A 226; ICV 398). About extremely fine, rare £100-£120641

al-Wathiq, Dirham, Isbahan 228h, 2.90g/10h (SICA 4, 55; A 228; ICV 400). About extremely fine, scarce £80-£100642

al-Mutawakkil, Dirham, al-Madinat al-Mutawakkiliya 247h, citing the heir al-Mu‘tazz, 2.76g/12h (SCC 1285; A 230.4;
ICV 404). Edge chip and minor deposit, otherwise very fine £60-£80

643

al-Mu‘tamid, Dirham, Fars 274h, citing the heir al-Muwaffaq and the second heir Ahmad b. al-Muwaffaq, 3.17g/5h
(Lloyd Fa274A.2; A 240.7; ICV 417). Minor weakness in margins, otherwise very fine £50-£70

644x

al-Mu‘tadid, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 283h, 4.11g/11h (Bernardi 211Jh; A 241; ICV 420). Wavy flan, minor scrapes on
reverse, otherwise very fine, very rare £400-£500

645

al-Nasir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 608h, 7.54g/2h (SICA 4, 1228; A 268; ICV 469). Creased and with minor marks on
edge, otherwise very fine £300-£400

646

al-Musta‘sim, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 642h, 5.95g/12h (BMC I, 505; A 275; ICV 474). Creased and with traces of
mounting, otherwise very fine £240-£300

647

temp. al-Mansur, Fals, Jurjan 139h, 2.94g/3h (Lowick 762; A 327; ICV 494). Edge chipped in places, otherwise about
fine, very rare £80-£100

648x
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Fatimid

al-Zahir, Dinar, al-Mansuriya 418h, 4.13g/3h (Nicol 1550; A 714.1; ICV 835). Very fine and very rare £300-£400649

Hamdanid

Nasir al-dawla & Sayf al-dawla, Dirham, Halab 334h, citing the caliph al-Mustakfi, 2.85g/9h (Bikhazi 82-4; A 748; ICV
856). Slightly bent and weak in parts, otherwise very fine, rare £60-£80

650

Ottoman

Ahmed III, Abbasi, Tabriz 1115h, mint and date below toughra, 5.68g/4h (OC 23-059-01; A 2708; ICV 3286). Flat in
parts, otherwise very fine, very rare £100-£120

651

Ahmed III, Akçe, Qustantiniya 1115h, 0.12g/3h (OC 23-032-02; ICV 3267); together with Akçes (5) of Bayazid II [6].
Varied state, first scarce £30-£40

652

Dulafid

‘Umar b. ‘Abd al-‘Aziz, Dirham, Isbahan 281h, 2.91g/9h (Vardanyan 22; A 1400; ICV 1429). Minor double-striking and
margins weak in parts, otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

653

Saffarid

Provenance: Second Stephen Album Auction 14 (Santa Rosa), 21-2 September 2012, lot 545

Tahir b. Muhammad, Dirham, Madinat Zaranj 296h, 3.05g/4h (Lloyd Za296.1; A 1404; ICV 1444); Ahmad b.
Muhammad, Dirham, Sijistan 318h, citing al-Husayn b. Bilal, 2.94g/11h (A 1412A; ICV 1455) [2]. First with staining on
obverse and minor deposit on reverse otherwise very fine and very rare, second slightly weak in centres, otherwise very
fine, scarce £80-£100

654

Ahmad b. Qudam, Dirham, Sijistan 307h, 2.37g/4h (Lloyd Sj307; A 1409; ICV 1451). Weak in parts, otherwise about
very fine, rare £80-£100

655

Samanid

Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dirhams (3), al-Shash 316h, 330h, mint and date unclear (A 1451; ICV 1500); Nuh b. Nasr, Dirhams
(2), Samarqand 334h, 340h (A 1456; ICV 1510); ‘Abd al-Malik b. Nuh, Fals, Bukhara 347h (A 1463; ICV 1516) [6].
Varied state, two with flan flaws, last pierced £80-£100

656x

Nuh b. Nasr, Multiple Dirham, no mint, 323h?, ruler’s name on both sides, wa’l-‘izzat in outer margin on rev.,
14.06g/3h (SNAT XIVc, 293 [obv.] & 246 [rev.]; A 1455; ICV 1509). Minor double-striking, some scratches on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine, rare £100-£120

657x
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Nuh b. Nasr, Fulus (3), Bukhara 336h, Ferghana (2), 332h, 340h (A 1457; ICV 1511); SAMANID OF AKHSIKATH, Ishaq
b. Ahmad, Fals, Akhsikath 284h (A B1477; ICV 1533); Malik b. Shakartegin, Fals, Akhsikath 320h (A E1477; ICV 1535)
[5]. Fine to very fine, all scarce or rare £100-£150

658

Mansur I b. Nuh, Dirham, Balkh 352h, 3.44g/3h (SNAT XIVc, 619; A 1466; ICV 1519); together with other Samanid
Dirhams (4), Bukhara 349h, al-Shash 283h (2), 291h [5]. First extremely fine and rare, others in varied state £80-£100

659

Buwayhid

Baha’ al-dawla, base gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 398h, 4.36g/11h (Treadwell Su398G; A 1573; ICV 1614). Traces of
mounting, otherwise good very fine £100-£120

660x

Ghaznavid

Sebuktekin (366-387h), Dirham, mint and date off flan, citing the Samanid ruler Nuh b. Mansur as overlord (A 1599;
ICV 1698); Mahmud, as Samanid governor (384-389h), Dirham, mint and date off flan, citing Mansur II b. Nuh as
overlord (A 1605; ICV 1702); Mas‘ud I (421-432h), Dirhams (3), Balkh? 42[–]h, Balkh, date unclear, Andarab, date
unclear (A 1620, A 1621A; ICV 1716); Mawdud, Dirhams (2), mint off flan, 434h, no mint or date (A 1626; ICV 1719);
Ibrahim (451-492h), Dirham, mint and date off flan (A 1638; ICV 1730); Half-Dirham, no mint or date, 0.81g/10h (A
A1645; ICV –) [9]. Varied state, last rare £80-£100

661

Ibrahim (451-492h), pale gold Dinars (2), mints and dates not visible, 4.00g/6h, 3.84g/8h (A 1637; ICV 1729) [2]. Both
weak in parts, otherwise about very fine £150-£200

662

Qarakhanid

Nasr b. ‘Ali, Dirham, Uzkand 398h (A 3302; ICV 1746); Muhammad b. ‘Ali, Dirham, Taraz 401h (A 3307; ICV 1753);
Sanjar Qadir Tafghaj Khan, Dirham, Balkh, undated (A A1523; ICV –); QARAKHANID VASSALS, Salar b. Muhammad,
Fals, Ilaq 399h (A 3431; ICV 1802); Ilyas Hajjaj, Fals, Kharashkath 405h (A 3437; ICV 1805); Anonymous, Fals,
Kharashkath 420h (A 3437M; ICV 1810) [6]. Varied state, mostly scarce or rare £150-£200

663

Great Seljuq

Sanjar (as Viceroy under Muhammad I), Dinar, mint (Nishapur) off flan, 498h, 3.14g/1h (A 1685.1; ICV 1834). Weak in
parts, otherwise very fine £120-£150

664

Great Mongol

Anonymous, Jitals (2), Kurraman, undated, 3.08g/7h, 2.77g/12h (Tye 359; A 1978P; ICV 1964); Fals, Multan, undated,
1.86g/2h (Tye 361; A –; ICV –); together with a Ghorid Jital, no mint or date [4]. Fine or better, first three rare

£100-£150

665

Anonymous, Dinar, no mint or date visible, citing the caliph al-Musta‘sim, al-khaqan al-‘adil al-a‘zam on rev., 2.45g/12h
(A 1965; ICV –). Slightly creased and flat in parts, otherwise very fine, very rare with this caliph £240-£300

666x

Golden Horde

Jani Beg (742-758h), 2 Dirhams, Tabriz, no date visible, 1.07g/6h (A 2029A; ICV –). Cleaned, otherwise very fine, very
rare £100-£120

667x
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Khanate of Saqchi

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.40g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Cleaned, some weakness on obverse and reverse off-centre, otherwise good
very fine, very rare £150-£180

668

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.34g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Cleaned, some minor weakness, otherwise good very fine, very rare

£150-£180

669

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.44g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Surface deposit, otherwise very fine, very rare £120-£150

670

Ilkhanid

Anonymous, Dirham, mint (Tiflis) off flan, 663h Dhu’l-Qa‘da, 2.75g/9h (Bennett 278e; A 2134; ICV 2074). Lightly
cleaned, otherwise good very fine, very rare £100-£120

671x

Anonymous, Dirham, Tiflis 66[–]h, month off flan, 2.57g/6h (A 2134; ICV 2074). Very fine, rare £80-£100672x

Arghun, Dirham, Khabushan 685h, mint on both sides, 2.38g/4h (Alaedini 8; Diler 160; A 2146; ICV 2079). Good very
fine, rare £60-£80

673x

Arghun, Dirhams (2), Khabushan, date unclear, Nishapur, date off flan (A 2146; ICV 2079); Abu Sa‘id, Anatolian
imitations (2) of type F Dirhams, mint and date blundered (A D2221; ICV –); together with an unidentified 2 Dirhams,
mint and date illegible [5]. Varied state £80-£100

674x

Abu Sa‘id, 2 Dirhams, type F, Irbil wa-dhalika 725h, 3.55g/6h (Alaedini 104; Diler 508; A 2210; ICV 2141). Good very
fine, extremely rare £150-£180

675x

Taghay Timur, 6 Dirhams, type KJ, mint off flan, 74[–]h, 4.27g/8h (Diler 748 var.; A D2246; ICV 2165). Good very fine,
rare £50-£70

676x
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Timur, silver Two Dinars, pre-reform coinage, Furg 789h (A 2367.1; ICV 2294); Khalil Sultan, Tanka, Samarqand 809h
(A 2391; ICV 2302); Shahrukh, Tankas (3), Isfahan 829h, Kirman 832h, Lahijan 829h (A 2405; ICV 2310); Sultan
Muhammad, Tanka, Shushtar 851h (A 2425; ICV 2314); Abu Sa‘id, Tanka, Samarqand, date off flan (A 2416.1; ICV
2325); Sultan Husayn, a Tanka of Abu Sa‘id, countermarked bih bud and bih bud herat (A 2438; ICV 2335) [8]. Varied
state, first two rare £100-£150

677

Safavid

‘Abbas I, 2 Shahi, Shushtar 1005h, 3.60g/3h (A 2635.1; ICV 3671). About very fine, scarce £40-£50678x

Hotaki Afghan

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (152)

temp. Azad Khan, Third-Mohur, Dar al-Sultanat Isfahan 1167h, 3.63g/5h (A 2724; ICV 3729). Crudely pierced,
otherwise extremely fine, extremely rare £200-£260

679

Zand

Karim Khan, Quarter-Mohur, type C, Dar al-Sultanat Isfahan 1183h, 2.69g/5h (A 2791; ICV 3771). Extremely fine
£200-£260

680x

Durrani

Provenance: Eighth W.F. Spengler Collection; last P. Stevens Collection

Ahmad Shah, Rupees (2), Sahrind, no date visible, Dar al-Sultanat Lahore 1175h, yr 16 (A 3092; ICV 3940); Taimur
Shah, Rupees (2), Ashraf al-Bilad Ahmadshahi 1204h, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul, date off flan (A 3100; ICV 3949); Shah
Zaman, Rupee, Kashmir 1211h, yr 5 (A 3108; ICV 3957); Mahmud Shah (first reign), Rupee, Kashmir 1216h, yr 1 (A
3115; ICV 3962); Shah Shuja‘ (second reign), Rupees (2), Peshawar 1218h, yr 1, Khitta Kashmir 1221h, yr 4 (A 3122;
ICV 3971); Mahmud Shah (second reign), Rupee, Peshawar 1231h, yr 7 (A 3131.2; ICV 3979); Ayyub Shah, Rupee,
Peshawar, yr 11 (A 3135; ICV 3985) [10]. Varied state £100-£150

681

Barakzai

temp. Sultan Muhammad, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul, yr 2 (A 3137B; ICV 4001); temp. Dost Muhammad (first reign),
Rupees (2), Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1247h, 1250h (A A3158; ICV 4005); temp. Muhammad Akbar, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat
Kabul 1258h (A 3161; ICV 4010); Dost Muhammad (second reign), Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1272h (A 3162; ICV
4011); Sher ‘Ali, Rupees (3), Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1280h, 1286h, 1293h (A 3165.1, 3165.4, 3165.5; ICV 4017); ‘Abd
al-Rahman, Rupees (2), Dar al-Sultanat Qandahar 1305h, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1305h (A 3180; ICV 4034) [10]. Varied
state, first and fourth scarce £100-£150

682

Janid

Jani Muhammad, posthumous Tanka, Samarqand 1010h, dated on both sides, 4.53g/9h (SNAT XVa, 1239-41; A 3012;
ICV 4065). Flat in parts, otherwise very fine, rare with mint and date visible £100-£120

683x

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous Islamic Dirhams (13), various types, most with illegible mint and date [13]. Mostly fair to fine £60-£80684x
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Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1884M, St George rev., WW ‘buried’ (M 106; S 3857B). About extremely fine [slabbed PCGS AU 58]
 £320-£360

685G

Elizabeth II, Pattern Dollar, 1967, in silver by A. Meszaros for J. Pinches, bird flying left, rev. value on floral
background, edge grained, 12h (Bruce XM2). Virtually as struck and toned, rare [slabbed PCGS PR 66] £1,000-£1,200

686x

TASMANIA, Hobart, Lewis Abrahams, Penny (G 1; A 1), H. Lipscombe, Penny (G 164; A 329); VICTORIA, Melbourne,
T. W. Thomas & Co, Halfpenny (G 278; A 576); NEW ZEALAND, Christchurch, S. Clarkson, Penny (G 44; A 66),
Dunedin, Day & Mieville, Penny (G 59; A 98); together with other Australasian tokens (11) [16]. Those described about
very fine, others in varied state £90-£120

687

Austria

Franz I, 30 Kreuzer, 1807S, Kreuzer (5), 1816A, 1816B, 1816G, 1816O, 1816S, Half-Kreuzer, 1816A (KM. 2110, 2113,
2149); Franz Joseph I, 4 Kreuzer (2), 1860A, 1864B, 2 Kreuzer (2), 1848A, 1851A, Kreuzer, 1851A (KM. 2185, 2188-9,
2194) [12]. Varied state £80-£100

688

Belgian Congo

Leopold II, 50 Centimes, 1887, 5 Centimes, 1894 (KM. 3, 5); together with miscellaneous World coins and tokens, in
silver (6), base metal (15) [23]. First very fine, others in varied state £80-£100

689

Banque du Congo Belge, 50 Francs, 1944 (KM. 27); together with a German South West Africa beer token and a French
Colonies 5 Centimes [3]. First with a few minor marks otherwise extremely fine, others in varied state £80-£100

690

Belgium

Leopold I, 5 Francs, 1851 (KM. 17); GERMANY, Bavaria, Maximilian III, Thaler, 1769A (KM 519.2); HUNGARY, Maria
Theresa, Thaler, 1779B (KM 386.2); together with miscellaneous coins of the world (8), all silver [11]. Varied state

£50-£70

691

Brazil

MIscellaneous copper coins (24), various types [24]. Varied state £150-£200692

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1901B (Prid. 11; KM. T5). About extremely fine £40-£50693
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Trade Dollar, 1902B (Prid. 13; KM. T5). About extremely fine, but the obverse previously cleaned £100-£120694

Canada

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1882H, Cent, 1859 (KM. 1, 2); Edward VII, Cent, 1905 (KM. 8); BRITISH HONDURAS, George VI,
Cent, 1950 (KM. 24) [4]. Very fine or better £60-£80

695

Miscellaneous copper tokens (57), including Bouquet Sous and issues of the Bank of Upper Canada, New Brunswick,
Nova Scotia, Newfoundland, Prince Edward Is., etc; together with Canadian medals and medallic coins (12, one in
silver) [69]. Varied state £120-£150

696

Ceylon

George III, Forty-Eighth of a Rixdollar and One-Hundred-and-Ninety-Second of a Rixdollar, both 1802, 2 Stivers, Stiver
and Half-Stiver, all 1815 (Prid. 83, 87, 90-2; KM. 73, 75, 80-1, 82.1); Victoria, 5 Cents, 1870, Cent, 1892, Half-Cent,
1901, Quarter-Cent, 1898 (Prid. 179, 200, 232, 249; KM. 90-3) [9]. Varied state £80-£100

697

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1893 (Prid. 103; KM. 96); Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1902, 25 Cents, 1903 (KM. 98-9; Prid. 107, 133);
George V, 5 Cents, 1912H (Prid. 187; KM. 108); George VI, 5 Cents and Cent, 1942 (Prid. 190, 223; KM. 111, 113) [6].
Good very fine or better £80-£100

698

Chile

Republic, Quarter-Réal, 1817 (KM. 73); together with miscellaneous silver coins of the World (32) [33]. First fine, others
in varied state £150-£200

699

China

EMPIRE, Kwangtung, Dollar, undated [1890-1908], 26.66g (L & M 133; KM. Y203). Harshly cleaned and with a
chopmark on obverse, otherwise very fine £100-£120

700

EMPIRE, Kwangtung, 20 Cents, undated [1890-1908] (KM. Y201); together with other Chinese base metal coins (6) [7].
Varied state £60-£80

701

France

Monneron Frès, 5 Sols, 1792, Constitution type, edge inscribed LA CONFIANCE AUGMENTE LA VALEUR (Gad. 1.10; Mazard 150).
Minor discolouration on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine, scarce £120-£150

702

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (33), base metal (23), mostly 19th century [56]. Varied state £150-£200703

Miscellaneous copper coins (79), mostly 17th and 18th centuries [79]. Varied state £100-£150704
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French Colonies

Miscellaneous base metal coins (122), various types [122]. Varied state £80-£100705

Germany

HAMBURG, City, 5 Marks, 1913J (KM. 610); PRUSSIA, Wilhelm II, 3 Marks (2), both 1913 (KM. 534) [3]. About
extremely fine or better, but one lightly cleaned £80-£100

706

HANNOVER, William IV, Thaler 1834B (KM 164); PRUSSIA, Wilhelm II, 5 Marks, 1901A, 3 Marks, 1911A (KM. 526-7)
GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Wilhelm II, Half-Rupee, 1891 (KM. 4) [4]. Varied state £80-£100

707

HANNOVER, Thaler, 1872, 4th German Shooting Festival (Dav. 986; KM. M1). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine
£50-£70

708

Miscellaneous German and other coins, in silver (47), base metal (64) [111]. Varied state £80-£100709

German states, miscellaneous copper coins (24), various types [24]. Varied state £100-£150710

Haiti

Republic, 6 Centimes, 1846, yr 43, Centime, 1830, yr 28 (KM. A21, 28); Faustin I, Six-and-a-Quarter Centimes, 1850, 2
Centimes, 1850 (KM. 36, 38); Republic, 20 Centimes, 1863H, 2 Centimes, 1894A (KM. 41, 49) [6]. Varied state, second
scarce £80-£100

711

India

EIC, Madras Presidency, Proof Cash, 1803, in gilt-copper, 0.65g/6h (Stevens 5.150; Prid. 214). Brilliant, virtually as
struck £100-£120

712

EIC, Madras Presidency, Proof Cash, 1803, in gilt-copper, 0.61g/6h (Stevens 5.150; Prid. 214). Brilliant, virtually as
struck £100-£120

713

EIC, Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1858, type B/I, J. Watt & Co (SW 3.78; Prid. 156). About as struck with some original
colour [slabbed NGC MS 63 RB] £40-£50

714

Iran

Ahmad Shah, Half-Toman, 1333h (KM. 1071; F 85). Extremely fine £100-£120715G

Ahmad Shah, Half-Toman, 1339h (KM. 1071; F 85). Good very fine £80-£100716G
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Iraq

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (3), base metal (45) [48]. Varied state £60-£80717

Italy

Umberto, 50 Centesimi, 1889R (MIR 1104a; KM. 26). Extremely fine or better with proof-like fields £300-£400718

Italy – Papal States

Clement XIV, Testone, 1770, 7.88g (KM. 1020). Very fine £50-£60719

Japan

Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 45 [1912] (J & V Q34; KM. YA25.3). Extremely fine, but with some light surface marks £60-£80720

Low Countries

FLANDERS, Louis de Mâle (1346-84), Quarter chaise à l’aigle, count seated on gothic throne, holding sword and shield,
rev. trifoliated cross within quadrilobe, 1.03g/8h (Del. 456; SCBI Schneider 139). Clipped at 9 o’clock, otherwise very
fine £300-£400

721

Mauritius

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection
George V, Rupee and Half-Rupee, both 1934, Quarter-Rupee, 1935 (KM. 15-17) [3]. Good very fine or better £80-£100722

Mexico

Republic, 8 Réales, 1892MM, Chihuahua, 27.23g/6h (KM. 377.2). Extremely fine £80-£100723

Mombasa

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection

Imperial British East Africa Co, Quarter-Rupee, 1890H (KM. 3); together with miscellaneous British and World coins
(13) [14]. Varied state £60-£80

724

Nepal

KINGDOM OF PATAN, Jaya Vishnu Malla, Mohar, NS849, 5.54g/10h (RGV 466). Good very fine £50-£70725

Miscellaneous Nepalese and other coins, in silver (4), base metal (45) [49]. Varied state £60-£80726
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Poland

Sigismund III, 6 Groschen, 1626 (2); together with Groschen (40), various dates, mostly 1621-5 [42]. Some with
verdigris spots, otherwise mostly better than fine £100-£120

727

Sigismund III, 6 Groschen (2), 1626, 1627; together with Groschen (40), various dates, mostly 1621-5 [42]. Some with
verdigris spots, otherwise mostly better than fine £100-£120

728

Portugal

João V, 400 Réis, 1724, 0.88g (KM. 201; F 100). Very fine £80-£100729

Sarawak

Charles J. Brooke, 50 Cents, 1900H (Prid. 1; KM. 11). Very fine £120-£150730

Charles J. Brooke, 10 Cents and 5 Cents, both 1900H (Prid. 12, 22; KM. 8-9) [2]. Good very fine or better, but first with
light surface marks and spotting £80-£100

731

Saudi Arabia

Provenance: From the wreck of the SS John Barry [sold with 4 certificates].

The SS John Barry, an American Liberty ship, was sunk by the German submarine U-859 off the coast of Oman on 28 August 1944

‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa’ud, Riyals (32), all 1354h (KM. 18) [32]. Varied state, a few slightly waterworn £240-£300732

Seychelles

Provenance: J.G. Rose Collection
George VI, Rupee, 1939, 5 Cents and 2 Cents, both 1948 (KM. 4, 6, 7) [3]. About extremely fine or better £60-£80733

Spain

Provenance: Spink Auction 120, 9 July 1997, lot 772; W. Wilkinson Collection

Philip II, 8 Réales, 1597, Segovia, Omnium type, mm. aqueduct, 26.33g/12h (Calicó 231; C & T 171; Dav. 8479). Flan
flaw at 1 o’clock, otherwise very fine £300-£400

734

Straits Settlements

CROWN COLONY, Victoria, Quarter-Cent, 1873 (Prid. 212; KM. 7); together with miscellaneous coins of the World
(18), mostly 19th century [19]. First fine and scarce, others in varied state £80-£100

735
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Switzerland

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (2), base metal (135), together with a coin of Austria [138]. Varied state £80-£100736

Turkey

Mehmed V, 250 Kurush, 1327h, yr 5, Qustantînîya (KM. 757; F 65). Extremely fine, attractive [slabbed PCGS AU 58]
£900-£1,200

737G

United States of America

London Elephant series, African Halfpenny, elephant, rev. arms, sword in first quarter, 14.25g/12h (BMC 503; Whitman
12040; Breen 186-7); William Pitt, Halfpenny, 1766, in copper, 5.04g/5h (Whitman 8350; Breen 251); Washington
Cent, double-headed type, plain edge, 8.09g/6h (Whitman 11200; Breen 1204); together with Civil War tokens (2) [5].
Varied state £150-£200

738

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723/2 (S 6601). About very fine £60-£80739

Proof Gold Buffalo (50 Dollars), 2016W; together with Buffalo 5 Cents (5) [6]. First mint state, in presentation case with
certificate of authenticity, others in varied state £1,500-£1,800

740

Dollars (3), 1878S, 1886O, 1994; Half-Dimes (6), 1830, 1837, 1838, 1840, no drapery, 1852, 1862; 3 Cents (2), 1860,
1873; Cents (5), 1835, 1838, 1843, 1849 (2) [16]. Varied state £60-£80

741

Proof Half-Dollars (3), 1974S (2), 1978S; Proof Quarter-Dollars (13), 1968S, 1969S, 1970S, 1972S (2), 1973S, 1974S (2),
1975S, 1977S, 1978S, 1981S, 1984S; together with miscellaneous coins of the United States [Lot]. Mostly about mint state

£60-£80

742

Miscellaneous

Coins of the World, in silver (16), base metal (9) [25]. Varied state £200-£260743

Coins and tokens of the World (23), all in copper, from Barbados, British Guiana, Ceylon, Gibraltar, Ionian Is., St
Helena, Singapore, Sumatra, etc [23]. Varied state £100-£150

744

Miscellaneous copper coins, of Argentina (3), Belgium (3), Canada (3), Finland (6), Ionian Is. (3), Italy (3), Liberia (3),
Liège (3), Luxembourg (3), mostly 19th century [30]. Varied state £200-£300

745

Coins of the World (80), mostly in base metal [80]. Varied state £40-£50746

Coins of the World (approx. 220), mostly base metal, 18th to 20th centuries [Lot]. Varied state, a diverse group
£50-£100

747

Coins and tokens of the World, some in silver [Lot[. Varied state £40-£50748

Coins of the World, mostly base metal, 18th to 20th centuries [Lot]. Varied state £80-£100749

Coins of the World, mostly base metal, 18th to 20th centuries; together with miscellaneous medals [Lot]. Varied state
£30-£40

750

Proof and Specimen sets, of Barbados, 1973 (2), Malawi, 1964, Papua New Guinea, 1975; others (23) [Lot]. Varied state
£100-£150

751
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Coin Cabinets

Coin Cabinets

Provenance: Robert Lyall

A 19th century mahogany coin cabinet, 56 x 44 x 34cm, comprising 42 trays in two banks, each double-pierced to
house a total of 2,094 coins, two deep bottom drawers, ivory numbered pulls, double doors, lock and key, brass
carrying handles at sides. A substantial cabinet in excellent overall order and complete with all felts; ideal for the
advanced collector £500-£700

752

A polished 19th century mahogany coin cabinet, 36 x 36 x 35.5cm, comprising 24 trays double-pierced to house a total
of 889 coins, brass pulls, double inlaid doors, lock (no key), felt base. A substantial cabinet in excellent overall
condition, ideal for a collection of Pennies or Halfcrowns, complete with all felts £300-£400

753
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Coin Cabinets

A mahogany coin cabinet by Swann, 33 x 30.5 x 15cm, comprising 8 [of 10] trays double-pierced to house a total of
215 Crown-sized coins or medals, brass pulls, drop front, lock (no key), brass carrying handles at sides. Some marks to
the top and lacking a few felts, otherwise sound £80-£100

754

A wooden coin cabinet by St Leonards, 29.5 x 30 x 17.5cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 470
coins, brass pulls, double doors, lock (no key). Some marks to the top, otherwise in excellent order and complete with
all felts £80-£100

755

Lindner stacking trays (9), to house a total of 442 coins, with protective sleeves [Lot]. In excellent order £60-£80756

A metal carrying case by Delta, Hamburg, comprising 6 trays to house a total of 282 coins, lock and key, carrying
handle at top; a black Abafil carrying case, comprising 5 trays to house a total of 260 coins, carrying handle at top [2].
Good used condition £50-£70

757

Black Abafil carrying cases (2), comprising a total of 10 trays to house a total of 581 coins, both with keys, carrying
handles at top [2]. Good used condition £40-£60

758

A black Abafil carrying case comprising 9 trays to house a total of 550 coins, carrying handle at top. Good used
condition £30-£40

759

End of Sale
For Auction 181, The Gietzelt Collection of Scottish Coins, please see separate catalogue

A Beba cabinet of 10 trays, complete with all felts. Good condition £20-£30760

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Commission Form – British, Ancient & World Coins 16 September 2020
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below. 

These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.
I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in, 
or posted to within, the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

C

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed 	

Name (Block Capitals) 	 Client Code 	

Address 	

Tel: 	   Email	

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Cash	  Cheque	  Credit/Debit Card (see below)	  Bank Transfer

 Other (please give details)	

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Mastercard	  Visa	  Amex	  Debit Card	 Issue No. (if applicable) 

Name (as shown on the card)	   Start Date  /   Expiry Date  /

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to  
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility  
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding 
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online  
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and 
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into 
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place 
them yourself online.

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799



Commission Form – British, Ancient & World 16 September 2020
If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Successful Bids 
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All  
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of 
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and 
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.  
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are 
welcome from 9am the following day.

C

Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description 
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.



Absentee Bids 
It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at  
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question is being 
offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent confirming all bids 
and alterations A valid email address is required to bid online. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to pre-
register a payment card in order to do so. Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by phone, fax, etc., it should be 
noted that bids left with us will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, 
no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself online. Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment 
a lot is offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 4pm on 
the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept responsibility for any bids 
received later than this. If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, 
they must contact DNW by 4pm on the day prior to the sale to make arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the event 
of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to be able to bid. 

Commission Form 
Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 
A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates 
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 
New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted 
once due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix Noonan Webb. Registration requests, together with auction 
house references and identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted as early as possible and certainly not 
later than one business day before the auction. Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration process as quickly 
as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. Dix Noonan 
Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 
All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior arrangement.
The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and insurance is pre-
calculated for you so that you may pay immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds 
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64 			   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 	 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment which may 
enable immediate clearance of purchases include cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and Amex) and debit 
cards. Although personal and company cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released until such cheques have 
fully cleared and cannot be subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment is not accepted except by prior arrangement. 
Cardholder not present transactions will only be accepted when successfully completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases 
made at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. Loss and 
damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the carriage charge 
for non-UK deliveries. Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time 
of registration. 

Change of Address 
Change of address requests will be subject to the same due diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an 
art market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of up to 70 years following the artist’s death. Royalties are 
calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on the hammer price. Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with 
ARR in the catalogue.

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions of Business

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers
1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any 
dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every 
bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a 
written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd

(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. Bids 
will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form included 
with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ 
in accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees 
that DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax 
if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European Union.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU.

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of DNW 
and will be subject to an administration fee of £50.

5 Payment

When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so requested, 
give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within five 
working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have been 
agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please note 
that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in excess 
of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in 
advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount 
due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction 
but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with 
Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days 
after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile 
articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no event 
will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the 
cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after

the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be applied 

to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside the UK, 
unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting 
buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any resulting 
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part 
payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong 
to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting 
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s premises or 
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on 
the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting 
buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with 
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations 
in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should 
exercise and rely on their own judgement as to whether the lot 
accords with its description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
DNW under this Condition, none of the seller, DNW, its servants or 
agents is responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness 
or authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by DNW, 
its servants or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any 
lot and any express or implied conditions or warranties are hereby 
excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned 
by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the auction 
in the same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, 
accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and 
the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If DNW is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to the lot free from any 
third party claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount paid 
in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided that the buyer shall 
have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably

expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or 
damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this 
condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the original 
invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the true 
owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property 
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. The seller will 
indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the buyer against any 
loss or damage suffered by either in consequence of any breach on 
the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot provided 
that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being the 
minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A 
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without the 
consent of DNW. DNW may at their option sell at a ‘hammer price’ 
below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which 
the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had 
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only 
the auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated rate’ 
and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges DNW’s 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is of 
the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to rescind 
the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW in respect 
of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on which the ‘total 
amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been 
agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to the seller 
the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction unless 
otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 3 
weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action 
and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist the seller 
to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit DNW to take instructions from the seller, the seller 
authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree special terms for 
payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the 
lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms 
as DNW shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps 
as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller 
and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer 
if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total 
amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW remits 
the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass 
to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle estimate 
of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together with Value 
Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union, 
and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute discretion (whether 
or not in connection with the auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller accordingly. 
The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated wholly 
or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible 
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as to 
authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. 
Every person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own 
judgement as to such matters and neither DNW nor its servants or 
agents are responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission to 
its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse 
any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to 
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up 
any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever 
incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the 
indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder or 
buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given shall 
be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours 
after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price 
list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down 
by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the 
‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ 
and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the seller in 
whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for the 
time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW charges 
and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.



Indian Coins &
Historical Medals 
Wednesday 14 October

Coins &
Historical Medals 
Wednesday 3 November

The Collection 
of British Tokens 
formed by John Rose
Wednesday 17 November

Coins, Tokens & 
Historical Medals 
Wednesday 2 December

Contact Christopher Webb 
or Bradley Hopper
T: 020 7016 1700  
E: coins@dnw.co.uk
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2020
Medals Auction Dates

Thursday 17th September

Thursday 15th October

Thursday 12th November

Thursday 10th December

Orders, Decorations, Medals and Militaria

www.dnw.co.uk

Contact Oliver Pepys  |  T: 020 7016 1700 |  E: medals@dnw.co.uk



All enquiries please contact
Frances Noble or Laura Smith
020 7016 1700 or email
jewellery@dnw.co.uk

www.dnw.co.uk

An early 19th century ‘en tremblant’ diamond brooch.  
Sold recently for £6,200

Entries are invited for our forthcoming auction of

Jewellery, Watches, Antiquities  
and Objects of Vertu
to be held on

Tuesday 24th November 
Closing for entries 12th October



We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-story Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full  
contents of which are published on the  
internet around one month before the sale  
date, together with a unique preview facility  
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to  
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be normally be attended in 
person. Free online bidding is available using our own 
live bidding system or by placing commission bids, all 
of which is available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.



 16 Bolton Street  Mayfair  London W1J 8BQ
Telephone 020 7016 1700  

email coins@dnw.co.uk

www.dnw.co.uk




